CITY OF LAKE WORTH
1900 2"Ave N - Lake Worth, Florida 33461 - Phone: 561-586-1687

Agenda
Regular Meeting
City of Lake Worth
Historic Resources Preservation Board
City Hall Commission Room
7 North Dixie Hwy, Lake Worth, FL

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 13,2016 6:00 PM

Roll Call and Recording of Absences

. Pledge of Allegiance

Additions/Deletions/Reordering and Approval of the Agenda

Approval of Minutes

Cases

A.

Swearing in of Staff and Applicants

Proof of Publication

Withdrawals/Postponements

Consent

Public Hearings

1. Board Disclosure

Unfinished Business

New Business

1. HRPB Project Number 15-00100209: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for a rear porch addition, and new construction of a rear accessory garage, for
the single-family structure located at 525 North Palmway; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-162-

0110. The subject property was constructed in 1939 and is a contributing resource
within the Old Lucerne Local Historic District.



January 13, 2016 Regular Meeting

2. HRPB Project Number 15-00100218: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for an addition to the single-family structure located at 721 North Palmway;
PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-226-0110. The subject property was constructed in 1961 and is a
non-contributing resource within the Northeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

3. HRPB Project Number 15-00100229: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for an addition to the single-family structure located at 826 North Palmway;
PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-230-0070. The subject property was constructed in 1940 and is a
contributing resource within the Northeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

4. HRPB Project Number 15-00100211: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for roof replacement to the subject property located at 731 N M St, PCN# 38-
43-44-21-15-220-0090. The subject building was constructed in 1946 and the property
is a contributing resource within the Northeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

5. HRPB Project Number 15-00100230: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for exterior alterations and a Historic Preservation Ad Valorem Tax Exemption
for the property located at 514 South ] Street, PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-171-0100. The
subject building was constructed ¢.1924 and the property is a contributing resource
within the Southeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

6. HRPB Approval of Proposed Amendments to the COA Approval Matrix
6. Planning Issues
7. Public Comments (3 minute limit)
8. Departmental Reports
9. Board Member Comments
10. Adjournment

11. If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the board, agency or commission with
respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the
appeal is to be based. (F.S. 286.0105)

NOTE: ALL CITY BOARDS ARE AUTHORIZED TO CONVERT ANY PUBLICLY
NOTICED MEETING INTO A WORKSHOP SESSION WHEN A QUORUM IS NOT
REACHED. THE DECISION TO CONVERT THE MEETING INTO A WORKSHOP
SESSION SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE CHAIR OR THE CHAIR'S DESIGNEE,
WHO IS PRESENT AT THE MEETING. NO OFFICIAL ACTION SHALL BE TAKEN
AT THE WORKSHOP SESSION, AND THE MEMBERS PRESENT SHOULD LIMIT
THEIR DISCUSSION TO THE ITEMS ON THE AGENDA FOR THE PUBLICLY
NOTICED MEETING. (Sec. 2-12 Lake Worth Code of Ordinances)



January 13, 2016 Regular Meeting

Note: One or more members of any Board, Authority or Commission may attend and speak at
any meeting of another City Board, Authority or Commission.

All project-related back-up materials, including full plan sets, are available for review by the
public in the Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation Division located at 1900 2nd Avenue
North.



Lake Worth, Florida. The Art of Florida Living.s™
City Of Lake Worth

Department for Community Sustainability
Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation Division
1900 Second Avenue North - Lake Worth - Florida 33461- Phone: 561-586-1687

MEMORANDUM DATE: January 6, 2016

AGENDA DATE: January 13, 2016

TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
RE: 525 North Palmway

FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planning Coordinator

Department for Community Sustainability

TITLE: HRPB Project Number 15-00100209: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for
a rear porch addition, and new construction of a rear accessory garage, for the single-family structure
located at 525 North Palmway; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-162-0110. The subject property was constructed
in 1939 and is a contributing resource within the Old Lucerne Local Historic District.

OWNER: Barbara Reeve
525 North Palmway
Lake Worth, FL 33460

BACKGROUND:

The property at 525 North Palmway has a one-story single-family structure built in 1939 in a Frame
Vernacular style. The property has frontage on North Palmway to the East. Character defining features
of the building include the original wood siding, covered front porch, gable roof, and frame vernacular
construction.

Based on the information in the City’s property files, the building has undergone several changes over
time, including removal of the front screen porch, roof replacement from metal shingles to 5-v crimp
metal, window and door replacement. Overall, the building retains a good degree of historic integrity
of location, setting, materials, and design.

REQUEST:

The Applicant has submitted plans for a 336 sq. ft. rear porch addition, and a 484 sq. ft. rear detached
accessory garage. The Applicant has provided basic architectural plans for the porch addition and the
garage, including a site plan, floor plan, details, and elevations. Due to advertising requirements, the
new construction accessory garage portion of the request will be heard at the February 10, 2016,
HRPB meeting.

The scope of work for the rear porch addition is substantial and will involve removing a portion of the
existing roof, in order to create the proposed hip roof over the porch. The application also proposed to
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COA Application — Addition and New Construction
Page 2

remove an existing window on the rear elevation, and install a new single-light French door. The new
porch is proposed to have wood columns for structural support and a 5-v crimp metal roof to match the
main house.

The scope of work for the new construction accessory garage is also substantial. The proposed garage
building will be constructed on a concrete slab and will have frame walls with wood lap siding to match
the siding on the existing house, 1/1 single-hung windows, a 6-panel door, a paneled garage door, and a
5-v crimp roof to match the main house.

The subject property is zoned Single-family Residential (SFR), and is subject to the development
standards for this district in the City of Lake Worth Zoning Code and in the City’s Comprehensive Plan.
An addition to a single-family residence is permitted, so long as it conforms to the required
development criteria in §23.3-7 of the City of Lake Worth Zoning Code. The following table includes
some of the basic specifications for the proposed construction:

Dimension Required by Code Existing or Proposed
Lot size 5,000 sq. feet for single family 6,750 sq. feet
7,500 sq. feet for two family
Lot width 50’-0” for one unit 50’-0”
75’-0” for two units
Front (East) setback 20'0” 37.38’ existing
Side setback 10% of lot width = 5’-0” North= 6.2’ existing and proposed;

South= 6.5’ existing, 5.0’ proposed for
accessory garage, 9.4’ to porch

Rear (West) setback 15.0’ for primary building 66.87’ existing; 53’ proposed for porch
5.0’ for accessory building 5.0’ proposed for garage
F.A.R.! 0.50 0.178 existing, 0.25 proposed
Max. Building Coverage? | 35% max. 19.5% existing, 31.7% proposed
Impervious surface 55% max. 44% proposed
Accessory Structure Not to exceed 40% of the main | Existing structure — 1316 sf
structure, or 1000 sf, Proposed garage — 484 sf;
whichever is less 36.7% of the main structure

! Floor area ratio: A regulatory technique which relates to total developable site area and the size (square feet) of
development permitted on a specific site. A numeric rating assigned to each land use category

that determines the total gross square feet of all buildings as measured from each building’s exterior walls based
upon the actual land area of the parcel upon which the buildings are to be located. Total gross square feet
calculated using the assigned floor area ratio shall not include such features as parking lots or the first three (3)
levels of parking structures, aerial pedestrian crossovers, open or partially enclosed plazas, or exterior pedestrian
and vehicular circulation areas.

2 Building lot coverage: The area of a lot covered by the impervious surface associated with the footprint(s) of all
buildings on a particular lot. Structured parking garages are exempt from building lot coverage.
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ANALYSIS:

Zoning and Comprehensive Plan Consistency

Overall, the proposed addition is consistent with the development requirements in the City’s Zoning
Code and Comprehensive Plan.

Historic Preservation

Staff has reviewed the documentation and materials provided in this application and applied the
applicable guidelines and standards found in the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance, detailed in
Attachment 1 — Decision Criteria.

It is the opinion of Staff that the rear porch addition is fundamentally compatible with the existing frame
vernacular structure, however based upon the review criteria set forth in the historic preservation
regulations, the detailing and design of the columns and the roof is not compatible. The addition is
proposed on a secondary, rear, elevation of the building, and will have a minimal visual impact on the
building as viewed from North Palmway. The addition is in scale with the massing and height of the
existing structure. Staff has recommended that the hip roof be changed to a gable roof, with siding or
detailing in the gable end, in keeping with the Frame Vernacular style of the building. Additionally, the
detailing of the 4x4 porch columns is not in keeping with the style of the structure. The 4x4 columns do
not visually support the structure, and should be enlarged, and have a base and capital element to add
definition to the supports. Additional columns should be added on the north and south side of the
porch, to visually support the 14’ span. Staff has recommended conditions of approval to address these
concerns.

The proposed replacement of the existing 6/6 window with a full-light single French door is not in
keeping with historic preservation Standards. If the door installation is approved, it should have a 15-
light pattern created using exterior raised applied ogee muntins. The double doors on the rear of the
structure were originally wood 15-light doors. In January 2015, due to rot and deterioration, Staff
approved replacement of these doors with new aluminum impact 15-light doors.

The proposed accessory garage is compatible with the existing frame vernacular structure, and is
complementary in design. The proposed garage meets all applicable zoning criteria, and is in scale in
height and massing with the main structure. Staff does have concerns over the double garage door, and
would recommend that two single, recessed panel, doors be used instead.

Public Comment
At the time of publication, Staff has not received any public comment regarding this project.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY:

The project, as proposed, is consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan goals and objectives
concerning future land use and housing:

Goal 1.4 Encourage preservation and rehabilitation of historic and natural resources and where
appropriate restrict development that would damage or destroy these resources. (Objective 1.4.2)

Objective 3.2.5: To encourage the identification of historically significant housing, and to
promote its preservation and rehabilitation as referenced by the Surveys of Historic Properties
conducted for the City of Lake Worth.
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Policy 3.2.5.1: Properties of special value for historic, architectural, cultural or aesthetic
reasons will be restored and preserved through the enforcement of the City’s Historic
Preservation Ordinance to the extent feasible

CONSEQUENT ACTION:

Approve the application; approve the application with conditions; continue the hearing to a date certain
to request additional information; or deny the application.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of the request for a rear porch addition to the existing single-family
residence with the following conditions:

1)

2)

3)
4)

5)
6)

7)

8)
9)

Due to the schematic quality of the proposed architectural drawings, all detailing of the
proposed addition shall be subject to Staff review at permitting and inspection during
construction.

The porch columns shall be 6”x6” at minimum, and shall have a simplified base and capital
detail. Additional columns shall be added on the north and south sides of the porch; either one
column in the center or two columns, evenly spaced. An engaged column shall be attached to
the wall, to visually support the beam. These details shall be subject to Staff review at
permitting and inspection during construction.

The proposed addition shall comply with the City of Lake Worth Land Development Regulations.
The 6/6 window may be removed, and a 15-light aluminum impact French door may be installed
in the same location. The door shall not use reflective glass and shall have a divided light
pattern created by using exterior raised applied muntins. No flat or internal muntins shall be
allowed.

The existing wood siding flanking the 6/6 window shall remain in place.

If any wood siding needs to replaced due to deterioration, the replacement siding shall match
the existing wood siding in size, shape, and profile.

The roof shape shall be changed to a gable roof. The gable end may have wood lap siding, or an
alternate decorative design, subject to Staff review at permitting.

The roof material shall be 5-v crimp metal, to match the existing structure.

The existing structure shall be properly protected during construction so as not to incur damage
from the addition. Engineering drawings shall be required to show how the new roof and walls
will tie into the existing structure.

10) An updated survey shall be required, prior to the issuance of a building permit.

POTENTIAL MOTION:

| MOVE TO APPROVE/DENY HRPB PR# 15-00100209: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for a rear porch addition to the subject property located at 525 North Palmway, with the
conditions recommended by Staff.

The request for new construction of an accessory garage will be heard at the February 10, 2016, HRPB
meeting.
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ATTACHMENTS:
1. Administrative Decision Criteria
2. Photographs
a. Sign Posted
b. Application Photographs
3. Survey
4. Proposed Architectural Plans

LOCATION MAP




MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 6, 2016
TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planning Coordinator

Department of Community Sustainability

SUBJECT: HRPB Project Number 15-00100209: Consideration of a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for a rear porch addition, and new construction of a rear
accessory garage, for the single-family structure located at 525 North Palmway;
PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-162-0110. The subject property was constructed in 1939 and is
a contributing resource within the Old Lucerne Local Historic District.

HRPB Meeting Date: January 13, 2016

Per Section 23.5-4k(1) of the historic preservation ordinance, the Board shall use the
following criteria in making a determination:

A. What is the effect of the proposed work on the landmark or the property upon which such work
is to be done?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the proposed work on the property located at 525 North
Palmway will have no adverse effect on the historic appearance or significance of the building, with
the conditions as recommended by Staff.

B. What is the relationship between such work and other structures on the landmark site or other
property in the historic district?

Response: The proposed work will have no direct physical effect on any surrounding properties within
the surrounding Northeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

C. To what extent will the historic, architectural, or archaeological significance, architectural style,
design, arrangement, texture, materials and color of the landmark or the property be affected?
Response: The Applicant is proposing to replace any original materials on the building, however they
are requesting to remove a window and install a French door. It is the opinion of Staff that the
proposed addition is compatible with the architectural style of the single-family residence and will not
adversely affect the historic integrity of the original structure.

D. Would denial of a certificate of appropriateness deprive the property owner of reasonable
beneficial use of his property?

Response: No, the denial of this COA as submitted does not prevent the Applicant from potentially
proposing other alterations to the home, nor would it make the building uninhabitable.

E. Are the applicant's plans technically feasible and capable of being carried out within a reasonable
time?
Response: Yes.



F. Do the plans satisfy the applicable portions of the general criteria contained in the United States
Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation then in effect or as they may be revised from
time to time? The current version of the Secretary's Guidelines provides as follows:

(1) A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal
change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment.
Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed.

(2) This historic character of the property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic
materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.
Response: The Applicant is not removing any historic materials from the property. The proposed
changes will not alter the main street-facing elevation, or other features and spaces that characterize
this property. The basic shape and form of the structure will not be affected by the addition, however
the roof structure will be altered. Staff has recommended against the proposed hip roof over the
porch addition, as it is not in keeping with the style of the property.

(3) Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. Changes that
create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or architectural
elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the addition will be compatible with the original Frame
Vernacular structure, with the conditions recommended by Staff.

(4) Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance in their
own right shall be retained and preserved.
Response: The historically significant features of the building are being retained.

(5) Distinctive features, finishes and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a historic property shall be preserved.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that no distinctive features, finishes, or examples of craftsmanship
that characterize the property are being adversely affected by the scope of work proposed.

(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced, wherever possible. In
the event replacement is necessary, the new material should match the material being replaced in
composition, design, color, texture, and other visual qualities.

Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based on accurate duplications of
features, substantiated by historical, physical, or pictorial evidence rather than on conjectural designs
or because the different architectural elements from other buildings or structures happen to be
available for relocation.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(7) Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic materials,
shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the
gentlest means possible.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(8) Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and preserved. If such
resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.
Response: Not applicable to this project.



(9) New additions, exterior alterations or related new construction shall not destroy historic

materials that characterize the property. The new construction shall be differentiated from the old
and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic
integrity of the property and its environment.

Response: The proposed new addition meet this criterion. The addition is compatible in size, massing,
and scale. The roof shape and location will make the addition easily distinguished from the original
structure.

(10) New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner
that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic building and its
environment would be unimpaired.

Response: The proposed addition could be removed at a later date, with some changes to the main
structure. The roof would be most substantially affected, as the new gable roof will be cut into the
existing structure.

G. What are the effects of the requested change on those elements or features of the structure which
served as the basis for its designation and will the requested changes cause the least possible adverse
effect on those elements or features?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the historic character of the property would not be adversely
affected by the proposed project as submitted by the Applicant, as outlined above.

Section 23.5-4k(2). Additional guidelines for alterations.

In approving or denying applications for certificates of appropriateness for alterations, the HRPB shall
also consider the following additional guidelines:

A. s every reasonable effort being made to provide a compatible use for a property that requires
minimal alteration of the building, structure or site and its environment, or to use the property for its
originally intended purpose?

Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed.

B. Are the distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site and its
environment being destroyed? The removal or alteration of any historic material or distinctive
architectural features shall be avoided whenever possible.

Response: No.

C. When a certificate of appropriateness is requested to replace windows or doors, the HRPB shall
permit the property owner's original design when the HRPB's alternative design would result in an
increase in cost of thirty (30) percent above the owner's original cost. The owner shall be required to
demonstrate to the HRPB that:

(1) The work to be performed will conform to the original door and window openings of the structure;
Response: Not applicable to this project.

(2) That the replacement windows or doors with less expensive materials will achieve a savings in
excess of thirty (30) percent over historically compatible materials otherwise required by this code.
Response: Not applicable to this project.
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DRAUN BY :HJG
DATE : iI-:30-b
COPYRIGHT APPLIED ¢
APPROYED :

JOB NO. ;

FLOOR PLAN.
~SCALE /4" =1'0" . |

AREA TABS

EXISTING LIVING_IINO_

EXISTING FRONT PORCH_120
PROPOSED REAR PORCH_336__
TOTAL S8QFT_1626_

VERIFY PITCH
IN FIELD w/
. CONTRACTOR,
S

4 ]

METAL ROOF 5IGN PRESS FOR OPENINGS:

ALL OTHERS : +318 P8F~41.0 PSF ZONE 4 4'0" AWAY FROM OUTSIDE CORNER
#3718 P8F-50.6 PSF ZONE 5 40" WITHIN OUTSIDE CORNER
BASED ON 15' ROOF MEAN HEIGHT

~L i . _ _ V4
20" O/H
&éQ CUT

EXISTING

RESIDENCE SCOPE OF WORK :

l. ADD REAR PORCH ADDITION TO EXISTING
1 STORY FRAMED RESIDENCE

v
g

EBC 2014 Bth EDITION, EXISTING BUILDING CODE
FBC 2014 Bth EDITION, RESIDENTIAL CODE
| RISK CATEGORY I BULDING CATEGORY VB. R-3 OCCUPANCY
EXPOSURE C.
: INTERNAL PRESSURE COIFFECIENT +/- 0.8,
| ""-j : OPEN STRUCTURE . OPENING PROTECTION : IMPACT GLASS,
]

NORTH

RIGHT ELEVATION | | : ~ SHEET NO.
~SCALE /4" = 1'0" o

¢ - FEIC 2014 5th EDITION, 170 MPH 3-SECOND GUST WIND SPEED
|
I
|

M hen m - S A o T o - G T

DRAUWING : FLOOR PLAN, ELEVATIONS

CUSTOMER : REEVES

BUILDER :




1, JOHN GRIFFIN I

PE #28641

5398 SU ol AVE,
DAVIE, FL. 33314
561249-1212

CLIENT ¢

CKD

CORAL KEY DESIGN INC,
605 BELVEDRE RD. ¥
WPB.Fl. 33405
bel-122-3890

DO NOT SUBSTITUTE CONNECTERS. |
DO NOT SHEATH TRUSSES BEFORE ALL STRAPS ARE IN PLACE.

1. TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTION BY TRUSS COMPANY, INSTALLED
PER MANUFACTURERs SPEC'S, -

2, LATERAL FORCES PERPENDICULAR AND PARALLEL TO WALL
HAS BEEN CONSIDERED (LESS THAN 300 PLEF).

3, BULDER TO APPROVE TEMPORARY BRACING TO PREVENT
TOPPLING OF TRUSSES, SEE HIB-9, : e e e e e e e - -

4, OTHER SPECS, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE, HAVE THE PRIORITY, A ~ — A 4

z

O

=

(@)

CONNECTOR SCHEDULE QO
BEARING CONNECTOR = .
o CONNECTOR | quaNTiY | EBMECTCR | PABTENERS T = I
& oo r | s (l6) 8d x 12" NAILS & & g E”
HIO WOOD TO WOOD) F252) X o 5 W
6IMPSON | . B @ 33

Hio WooD To wooD) | %05 (16 8d x /2" NAILS ¢ 3

|EACH 1145 , 9 5w
+ ) SIMPSON MTS le 840 (4)10d x V2" NALS. | / ‘ Q ¥
e v ) g

O

VA

1

<

ROOE NAILING : 8d RING SHANK NAILS &" 0/C FIELD, 4" 0/C EDGES

TYPICAL END

—— v o il - - v win — — —

by l
e e M e o - e o - - — -

~LC
= +
YERIFY PITCH - I

IN FIELD 0
5[ —

ST
[
|
!
i
{
I
]

—

EXISTING 1 SORY WOOD oG X
FRAMEIRESIDENCE |
| ENTRY !

AN
JAN
2\
AN

20"

24'-0"

N
/

6TRAP ALL MONO TRUSSES TO
EXISTING RAFTERS W/SIMPBON L&

DRAUN BY : HJG

DATE : 130-5

JOB NO. =

COPYRIGHT APPLIED :
| APPROVYED :

DESIGN CRITERIA

MAIN WIND FORCE RESISTING

WIND LOAD TYPE = ASCE -0

PER FBC 2014, 5th EDITION
BUILDING TYPE = ENCLOSED :
OCCUPANCY FACTOR = 1O
EXPOSURE CATERGORY = C
RISK CATEGORY |l

10-10d x b1/2"

A :HE) 10, B " URBAN C: OPEN TERRAIN W/ $CATTERED
OBRSTRUCTIONS , D :COABTAL

GRAVITY WIND RESISTENCE

— o — —— — m— — o — e — m— — m—— — = - e b o i s— w— — mo W ot o —

TC LL 30 P&F TC DL BO PSF hethaindieibedadb bbb e gy T e T T T e T T T T s s s —
TC DL & PSF | BCDL 50 PSF DASHED LINE DENOTES EXISTING ROOF LINE

BC LL O P&F

BC DL 10 P&F TOTAL 100 PSF T

TOTAL 55 PSF

DURATION =133
DURATION = 125 WIND @ IO MPH

o MPH 3-8EC GUST WIND $PEED

DRAWING : ROOF FRAMING PLAN

CUSTOMER : REEVES

BUILDER -

SHEET NO.

3




H. JOHN GRIFFIN Il
PE #38641
N 5345 Sl 6] AVE.
DAVE, F.. 23314
) b61-249-1212
’ CLIENT : :‘|
?ﬁ%ﬁ%@ﬂ%%ﬁ&%? 3/:1‘1ABONRY T0 BE PT STRUCTURAL NOTES : bo :OT susiyrrrursucégNNsm;ms. Al A PL |
. . ~ - DO NOT SH T TRAPS ARE IN PLACE. >
2METAL STRAPS, CLIPS AND HARDWARE TO BE GALVANIZED. l. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH O NOT SHEATH TRUSSES BEFORE AL STRAPS ARE NPLACE CKD
3, 5TRUCTURAL WOOD ¢ SPECIFICATIONS” FOR S$TRUCTURAL CONCRETE BLDG. ‘ CONNECTOR 8CHEDULE 1
A, A PRIMARY WOOD FRAMING TO #2 HF OR SYP, CEMENT : ASTM C-50 ,TYPE L BEARING CONNECTOR | QUANTITY |CONNECTOR | prarenees CORAL KEY DESIGH INC.
B. URFACED DRY ,UBED AT 19% MAX.M.C, WITH WATER : POTABLE POINT DEBIGN UPLIF 605 BELVEDRE RD. 3
THE FOLLOU”NG 6TR56 RAT'NGS: AGGREGATE : AﬁTH 6‘33 ‘ . - SIMP&ON 2%.6d TO LEDGER - i %‘E."g:égggas
LFB SINGLE MEMBER 12000 P8l @ | rues 1 2000 8104 x W2 TO JolBT ;
L. FB REPETIVIVE MEMBERS. 400 P8 REINFORCING STEEL : ASTM A-615 GRADE 40 | |
lll. FC PERPINDICULAR TO GRAIN 565 P8I SLUMP : 5 INCHES MAX
V. E 16000000  METAL ACCESSORIES : ACI - 315 | Mo | gao # | (Nodx w10 DBL 20
4, ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO FBC 2014, Bth EDITION CURING COMPOUND : A3TM C-309, TYPE |,
ELECTRICAL PER NEC 20! L ‘ FORMWORK : ACI 3471, DESIGN ¢ FABRICATION OT FORMUWORK SHALL
BE THE RESFPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. | Z
DESIGN BASED ON AN ASSUMED $OIL BRG. CAPACITY 2500 PSF 9
‘ ALL YEGETATION TO BE REMOYED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION DECK FASTENING @) 3" DECK SCREWS PER a
GARA Q0 ucKs: g : ’ ()
BT.W 172" DIA.  4-/8" EMB. LA ATTIC VENTILATION 16 PROVIDED BT SCREEN 8OFFIT VENTS 20" x 71" I
B T Ay P e e BOLT WITH INSECT STEEL SCREENING , ASBUMED FREE AREA = 15% MIN. T 4
. . 1N
o ¥ < -
DOOR FASTENING : COMPACTED FILL AND $0IL TO BE COMPACTED TO MINIMUM 25% OF MODIFIED _ S = -
6EE ATTACHED NOA'S PROCTOR A PER D - 15571, TEGTED IN 12 MAXIMUM LIFTS, . e E &
| ALL VEGETATION TO BE REMOYED FROM SLAB AREA .NO WOOD OR VEG. TO g[i E %
BE BURIED WITHIN 15' OF FOUNDATION ., FILL TO BE CLEAN #I FILL PLACED ) =
IN &" LIFT8 MECHANICALLY COMPACTED, ALL CELLS CAVITIES AND GAPS SHALL . ¥ & y/
N FASTENING : « BE CLEANED OF ALL NON-PRESERVATIVE TREATED n P %
WINDOW FASTENING : WOOD OR CELLULOSE MATERIAL PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE, - i 0
SEE ATTACHED N.O.A. 80IL TREATMENT TO EXTED I' BEYOND PROPOSED STRUCTURE . 40" g
8OIL TREATMENT CERT, SHALL BE 6TORED IN JOB PERMIT BOX. - S
14
L . 0.
) M 1 |~ 1 <
<% ::::::::W:IQ\::::::::: A | _
o Ay arpr | ﬁ | -+ |
METAL ROOF ‘ _II_F:::T . | | ! |
W/ao LB PEEL N §TICK \ NG, FaD F1a. || _ ¥
W/z0 LB TIN TAGGED FELT ‘ & |14 uﬁ REBAR !
PRE-MANUFACTURED TRUSSES TYP. - T R ::
| | o : ke EXISTING | $ORY WooD e !
4_4_ 9 | . , I ]
e r H ;]FZ:" o é""‘ . FRAME RESIDENCE , ENTRY : :
T SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN o o §§ﬁ | |
ago' orc FOOR SIMPSON 8TRAPS | - 1w 55” X
= ~( 9 3 X g ]
| S ¥ Sfe i
: 1 x & TONGUE AND GROOVE CEILING : <A . é%usg ; f;dFTG ; <:é:> <A} S -~-—==o
‘ - 2x6 FACIA W/l x 2 PT 414" BT - Ut 4o REBAR 3E
| 2-2x12 W/PLYWOOD BETWEEN soren: . DRIP EDGE W/2 x 2 GALY. FLASHING o= - N*g 1
| CONNECTED TO POST ;Lrﬁ;'c x 20" SCREEN VENTS —_—— é ™ -
W/ () SIMPSON M&TA 16 9 60'0/C 1
FILL. ALL HOLES 10d x I-1/2 _ ) :: l
' ‘ ¥ 11 xeBfeu" o Ty
| z" o
3 It
% Il < | |<d |4
, ix P | | L C S i) U O | :
| / POST = T N 8
- - TN - i 3 24" 8@, x 124 CONC. PAD 9 L
| " FTGA)/ 3 85 REBAR EAY WAY T " < .
TYPICAL 5 g L 3 8
= . = >
| | 5 w2 F P
T g I § § ¢
. FOUNDATION PLAN |
‘._/__S_C_A_LE_‘/A‘“ = lloll — .E
)
| 1
2x 6 PTFASTENED (33
TO 28 W) 2" j
DECK SCREWS I
o o e ot e e @_ 4" RECESS W/SLOPE =
=z
Ix8PTA 20" 0/IC /§ é
SIHPSOIN Hus2e L
| 28 1O LEDGER O
5IMPSON fg) 1
LCB44 \\ i 0
[] v 3
L iy i
—_— 12" MIN. wo Y
O @) O O 5 i g
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30" 8Q. x 12'd CONC. PAD F16G. % %J 3
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‘NO.
4 x 4 POST DETAIL
SECTION N.T.8. | y !




Ix 6 LAP 8IDING ___|

P —

NORTH ELEVATION

—SCALE 14" = '0"
=

|

METAL ROOF

20" o/
8Q CuT

| X & LAP SIDING

i\
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1\
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u
|
|
|
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=§r
K
D S
R -
Ri
o
METAL ROOF
270"0OH
SQUARE CUT

|
|

|

L)

1x & LAP $IDING

WEST ELEVATION

_~8CALE 174" =1'0"
-

SOUTH ELEVATION

—SCALE 14" =1'0" _

e

T~

METAL ROOF
\\ _/
20"0OH

= SQUARE CUT
20
i

® S

©
i Ix & LAP 8IDING

. A - .

WEST ELEVATION

_SCALE /4" =1'0"

DESIGN PRESSURES FOR OPENINGS:

OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR :16'x8' 1313 PSF, -39.8 PSF
ALL OTHERS : 4318 PSF-41.0 PSF ZONE 4 40" AWAY FROM OUTSIDE CORNER

1378 PSF-50 .6 PSF ZONE 5 4'0" WITHIN OUTSIDE CORNER
BASED ON 15 ROOF MEAN HEIGHT

FBC 2014 5th EDITION, 170 MPH 3-3ECOND GUST WIND SFPEED
FBC 2014 5th EDITION, EXISTING BUILDING CODE
FBC 2014 5th EDITION, RESIDENTIAL CODE

RISK CATEGORY |l. BUILDING CATEGORY VB, R-3 OCCUPANCY

EXPOBURE C.

INTERNAL PRESSURE COIFFECIENT +/- 0.18.
ENCLOSED BUILDING . OFPENING PROTECTION : IMPACT GLASS.

]
', 2 METAL ROOF W/30 PEEL N 8TICK
| |6EE ELEV. 30 LB TIN TAGGED FELT
ENGINEERED TRUSSES 24" OC.
| STRAPPED EACH END
;\\\ 5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
| - SEE ATTACHED CONNECTOR SCHEDULE
| truss 'wesam@\ FOR CONNECTOR TYPE ¢ NAILING
'Lav TRUSS COMP,
| ! __ SEEELEVATIONS FOR WALL HEIGHTS,
(578" DRYWALL CLG. (TOP OF PLATE ) N
! x4 .Y P.DOUBLE TOP PLATE
Y e RSC.FACIA

NP e x2 WOOD DRIP EDGE

-x[2 8.Y . : W/2x2 METAL DRIP EDGE

W2 PLY BETUREN. 3/8" PLY RSC PLYWOOD 8OFFITS

/ W' x 20" SCREEN VENTS @ 6'0" O/C TYP,

(@) 8IMPSON M8TA 16

FILL ALL HOLES 10d x /2"
2xd JACK TO

22x12 HEADER

GARAGE DOOR TRIPLE JACK ALUM. WINDOW
AND & TOTAL <

BIMPSON MSTA 16

SIMPSON 8F4 16" 0/C
ACRECOS ALL HEADERS

8IMPSON 6FP4 EACH 8TUD, JACK TO
TOP AND BOTTOM PLATE

S$IMPSON 8P4 EACH x4 CRPPLER TO 2x 4 SILL

IX 48 7P, studs ® 16" o/c

5/8" COX PLY NAILED 4" 0/C EDGES " O/C FIELD
- 8d RING 8HAANK .2 LAYERS 30 LB FELT

W/1x & LAP 8IDING

ALL THREAD EPCXIED TO

L 8LAB 6" EMB. WEPOXY

A CONT, ALL THREAD TOP To BOTTOM
PLATE 4'0" O/C TYP,

x4 P.T, 8OLE PLATE 20" FROM EACH END

172" DRYWALL 5/8" Di4. x 7" EMB. WAB.

4 8.y P, EXT. 6TUDS @ W/ FLA. 3" WASHER

6" 0C. \ _,H/ 12" EROM EACH END

3'0/CTYP. a G @
- TOP OF sLAB 6
—_ L Rac

\ o)

o] 16" x 18"d FOOTING W/ 2 #5 MONC CONT. FOOTING 12"
SLAB TO BE 4" THICK 00 P8I
W/FIBERMESH ADMIX ON YAPOR BARRIER

S

TYPICAL WALL SECTION

2x4 WALL

22\_011

221_0"
”I-Oll 1"“]0" " Aa'-2"
— e 7T
2"4 SH i ] ¢ [
{ 40" x80
TOF @ 8'0" AFF, BBl Dook
PVYC JAMB
—_ | — FIBERGLAS 3/4"
| 0LID CORE DOOR
Y |
Q | 9
S
o
a
w| u
g GARAGE u
_ V4 4% = =
| %l e4AATCELNG 5 o
A - K
S L g 9z® &
) E1S
[s)
k
x|
- ’fol
*§‘ » =
= Q
S | =
IMPACT
2-4 8H
TOP ® 8'0" AFF.
—_———————
0" S I'-0"
22I-O“
AREA TABS

.:F_L.Q_Q_g. _P;LA_N _____ PROPOSED DETACHED GARAGE_484_

TOTAL SQFT_484..
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5328 S &! AVE,
DAVIE, FL. 33314
5£1249-1212

CLIENT :

CKD

CORAL KEY DESIGN INC.
605 BELVEDRE RD. #9
WP B.FL, 33405
561-122-3890
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STRUCTURAL WOOD NOTES :

. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT W/MASONRY TO BE PT.
2METAL 8TRAPS, CLIPS AND HARDWARE TO BE GALYANIZED.

3. 5TRUCTURAL WOOD -

A. A PRIMARY WOOD FRAMING TO #2 HF OR 8YP.
B. SURFACED DRY ,USED AT 19% MAX, M.C, WITH

THE FOLLOWING 6TR8S RATINGS.

| FB SINGLE MEMBER

i, FB REPETIVIVE MEMBERS,
I, FC PERPINDICULAR TO GRAIN 565 P8l

v, E

4, ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO FBC 2014, 5th EDITION

ELECTRICAL PER NEC

12000 P8I

16000000

201|

GARAGE DOOR BUCKS:

6 P.T.W/ 12" DIA, , 4-1/8" EMB. LAG BOLT

@ 3" 0C., 8" MAX FROM EACH END.

DOOR FASTENING ¢
SEE ATTACHED NO.A.S

WINDOW FASTENING :

SEE ATTACHED NO.A.'S

1400 P&l

&TRUCTURAL NOTES :

. ALL CONCRETE WORK &HALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
"SPECIFICATIONS" FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE BLDG.
CEMENT : ASTM C-150 , TYPE |,
WATER : POTABLE

AGGREGATE : ASTM C-33

METAL ACCESSORIES : ACI - 3[5

REINFORCING STEEL : AST™™ A-5l5 GRADE 40
SLUMP : 5 INCHES MAX

CURING COMPOUND : ASTM C-309, TYPE L

FORMWORK : ACI 347. DESIGN ¢ FABRICATION OT FORMWORK SHALL
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

DESIGN BASED ON AN ASSUMED SOIL BRG. CAPACITY 2500 P&F

ALL YEGETATION TO BE REMOVED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

ATTIC VENTILATION 18 PROVIDED BT $CREEN $OFFIT VENTS 20" x 1"

WITH INSECT STEEL SCREENING , ASSUMED FREE AREA = 15% MIN,

COMPACTED FILL AND 8OIL TO BE COMPACTED TO MINIMUM 95% OF MODIFIED
PROCTOR AS PER D - 15857, TESTED IN 12" MAXIMUM LIFTS,

ALL YEGETATION TO BE REMCVED FROM SLAB AREA .NO WOOD OR YEG. TO
BE BURIED WITHIN 15' OF FOUNDATION . FILL TO BE CLEAN #| FILL PLACED

IN &" LIFTe MECHANICALLY COMPACTED, ALL CELLS CAVITIES AND GAPS SHALL
BE CLEANED OF ALL NON-PRESERVATIVE TREATED

WOOD OR CELLULOSE MATERIAL PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

SOIL TREATMENT TO EXTED |' BEYOND PROPOSED STRUCTURE .
S0IL TREATMENT CERT. 8HALL BE 8TORED IN JOB PERMIT BOX.

DO NOT SUBSTITUTE CONNECTERS,
DO NOT &HEATH TRUSSES BEFORE ALL 8TRAPS ARE IN PLACE,

CONNECTOR SCHEDULE

BEARING CONNECTOR
POINT CONNECTOR | QUANTITY DESIGN UPLIFT FASTENERS
8IMPSON
305 16) 8 x W/2" NAILS
HIO WOOD TO WOOD) ! F2 5%5) (&) &dl L
3%?330 TO WOOD) 805 (B) 8d x /2" NAILS
1EACH 145
+ ) 5IMPSON MTS 16 840 (14} 10d x /2" NAILS

. TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTION BY TRUSS COMPANY, INSTALLED
PER MANUFACTURERSs 8PEC'S.

2. LATERAL FORCES PERPENDICULAR AND PARALLEL TO WALL
HAS BEEN CONSIDERED (LESS THAN 300 PLF),

3. BUILDER TO APPROVE TEMPORARY BRACING TO PREVENT
TOPPLING OF TRUSSES, $SEE HIB-3,

4, OTHER SPECS, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE,HAVE THE PRIORITY.

ROOF NAILING : 8d RING SHANK NAILS &" 0/C FIELD, 4" O/C EDGES

00 *

N

300 # (ﬁ\/ ’
- / ’

To" 8 B.

—> 10" 8B.

1 i e B O ""‘““““"/
|
!
i
1
i

6O0%
\

|

[

I}

a

i

!

"/

¥

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SCALE V4" =10"

=]

Q0%

TYPICAL END

YERIFY PiTCH
N FIELD

,<—-F2

DESIGN CRITERIA
MAIN WIND FORCE RESISTING

WIND LOAD TYPE

BUILDING TYFE

ASCE 7-O
ENCLOSED

OCCUFPANCY FACTOR = 1O
EXPOSURE CATERGORY = C

RISK CATEGORY I

Atk ) 10,8 ' URBAN C: OPEN TERRAN w SCATTERED

OBETRUCTIONS ,D 1 COASTAL

GRAVITY

TC LL 30 PSF
TC DL 15 P&F
BC LL O PSF
BC DL 10 PS&F

TOTAL 55 PSF

WIND RESISTENCE

TC DL 50 P¢&F
BC DL 50 PS&F

TOTAL 100 P&F

DURATION 2133

DURATION = 125 WIND @ 1o MPH

Mo MPH 3-6EC GUST WIND 6PEED

PER FBC 2014, 5th EDITION

—

6"w x 18"d CONT. MONO FIG. /2 5 REBARS TYP

" THICK FIBERCRETE 2500 P8l CONCRET

ALL POURED AREAS
CLEAN FILL UNDER POISONED COMPACTED $OIL 2500 FSF)
© MILYISQUEN ¢ CORNER BARS REQUIRED

22-0"

”"‘O"

s

T"'OH 31_211

i

220"

V-ok"

= . T

10'-1n"

TOP

AT

12"

1

4'6"u % 3'0"el CONC, 8TOOP
)

2-4 SH

ToP @ 8' 0" AFF.

GARAGE

9'4" FLAT CEILING

YERIFY MINIMUM
FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION

MPACT
24 SH

4'0 i 8'9“ e
DBL DOOR

PvC JAMB
FIRERGLAS 1-3/4"
80LID CORE DOOR

IMPACT
2-4 SH

TOP @ 8'0" AFF.

TOFP @ 8'0"AFF.

— RS |

”l-o [

Hl-(g [}

20"

It-0"

T

22-0"

_~SCALE /4" = 10"
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561242-1212

CLIENT ¢

~
CKD

-

CORAL KEY DESIGN INC,
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WrPB, FlL 33405
Bol-T2-3890
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LAKE WORTH , FL.
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CLIENT :

CKD

CORAL KEY DESIGN INC.
605 BELVEDRE RD. #3
UPB.F.. 33405
Bel-122-38%0

ELECTRICAL NOTES :
ALL ELECTRICAL S8HALL COMPLY WITH NEC 201!

ALL NEW 125 VOLT , 15 AND 20 AMP RECEFPTACLES
IN ALL AREAS SPECIFIED IN NEC 21052, SHALL BE LISTED
TAMPER - RESISTANT RECEPTACLES |

NEC 210.4B SIMULTANEOUS DIeC. FOR MULT! WIRE CIRCUITS,
NEC 210.4D GROUPING OF MULTI WIRE CIRCUITS IN PANEL.
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Lake Worth, Florida. The Art of Florida Living.s™
City Of Lake Worth

Department for Community Sustainability
Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation Division
1900 Second Avenue North - Lake Worth - Florida 33461- Phone: 561-586-1687

MEMORANDUM DATE: January 6, 2016

AGENDA DATE: January 13, 2016

TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
RE: 721 North Palmway

FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planning Coordinator

Department for Community Sustainability

TITLE: HRPB Project Number 15-00100218: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for an
addition to the single-family structure located at 721 North Palmway; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-226-0110. The
subject property was constructed in 1961 and is a non-contributing resource within the Northeast Lucerne
Local Historic District.

OWNER: Nadine Heitz
721 North Palmway
Lake Worth, FL 33460

BACKGROUND:

The property at 721 North Palmway has a one-story single family residence built in 1961 in a Masonry
Vernacular style. The property has frontage on North Palmway to the East. Character defining features of
the building include the concrete masonry with stucco construction and the decorative brick work.

Based on the information in the City’s property file, the building has undergone several changes over time
including roof replacement from flat white concrete tile to dimensional asphalt shingle, window
replacement from aluminum awning windows to white aluminum single-hung windows, enclosure of the
carport, and a sun-room addition on the rear elevation. Overall, the building retains a good degree of
historic integrity of location, setting, materials, and design.

REQUEST:

The Applicant has submitted plans for a 402 sq. ft. bedroom and bathroom addition on the rear, west fagade
of the existing house. The Applicant has provided architectural plans for the building, including a site plan,
floor plan, details, and elevations.

The scope of work for the addition is substantial and will involve removing a portion of the existing flat roof,
in order to properly attach the new addition. The addition will also require the removal of a portion of the
existing sun room on the rear elevation. Although the scope of work is substantial, the overall effect on the
front facade will be minimal, with the addition being located behind the existing structure. The new
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addition will be concrete masonry construction with a stucco finish and will have a dimensional asphalt
shingle roof and aluminum windows and doors to match the existing house.

The subject property is zoned Single-family Residential (SFR), and is subject to the development standards
for this district in the City of Lake Worth Zoning Code and in the City’s Comprehensive Plan. An addition to a
single-family residence is permitted, so long as it conforms to the required development criteria in §23.3-7
of the City of Lake Worth Zoning Code. The following table includes some of the basic specifications for the
proposed construction:

Dimension Required by Code Existing or Proposed
Lot size 5,000 sq. feet for single family | 6,750 sq. feet
7,500 sq. feet for two family
Lot width 50’-0" for one unit 50’-0”
75’-0” for two units
Front (East) setback 200" 24’-9” existing
Side setback 10% of lot width = 5’-0” North= 6.1" existing, 6.1’ proposed;
South= 6.9’ existing, 6.9’ proposed
Rear (West) setback 15.0’ for primary building 67.9’ existing; 43.7’ proposed
F.AR! 0.45 0.19 existing, 0.25 proposed
Max. Building Coverage? | 35% max. 19.0% existing, 25% proposed
Impervious surface 55% max. Appx. 41% proposed
ANALYSIS:

Zoning and Comprehensive Plan Consistency
Overall, the proposed new construction project is consistent with the development requirements in the City’s
Zoning Code and Comprehensive Plan.

Historic Preservation

Staff has reviewed the documentation and materials provided in this application and applied the applicable
guidelines and standards found in the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance, detailed in Attachment 1 —
Decision Criteria.

It is the opinion of Staff that the project is fundamentally compatible with the review criteria set forth in the
historic preservation regulations. The addition is proposed on a secondary elevation of the building, and will
have a minimal visual impact on the building as viewed from North Palmway. The addition is in scale with

! Floor area ratio: A regulatory technique which relates to total developable site area and the size (square feet) of
development permitted on a specific site. A numeric rating assigned to each land use category

that determines the total gross square feet of all buildings as measured from each building’s exterior walls based upon
the actual land area of the parcel upon which the buildings are to be located. Total gross square feet calculated using
the assigned floor area ratio shall not include such features as parking lots or the first three (3) levels of parking
structures, aerial pedestrian crossovers, open or partially enclosed plazas, or exterior pedestrian and vehicular
circulation areas.

2 Building lot coverage: The area of a lot covered by the impervious surface associated with the footprint(s) of all
buildings on a particular lot. Structured parking garages are exempt from building lot coverage.
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the massing and height of the existing structure. Staff does have a few concerns over the architectural
treatment of the proposed addition, particularly regarding the windows. The proposed windows are small,
and leave large expanses of stucco wall. Staff had previously recommended that the applicant consider
adding additional windows, and increase the size of the windows. The Applicant did make a few alterations,
however, Staff feels that the elevations and windows could be refined further. In general, the proposed
treatment of the addition is complementary to the existing structure, and the new roof line differentiates the
addition from the original structure.

Public Comment
At the time of publication of the agenda, Staff has not received any public comment regarding this project.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY:

The project, as proposed, is consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan goals and objectives
concerning future land use and housing:

Goal 1.4 Encourage preservation and rehabilitation of historic and natural resources and where appropriate
restrict development that would damage or destroy these resources. (Objective 1.4.2)

Objective 3.2.5: To encourage the identification of historically significant housing, and to promote
its preservation and rehabilitation as referenced by the Surveys of Historic Properties conducted for
the City of Lake Worth.

Policy 3.2.5.1: Properties of special value for historic, architectural, cultural or aesthetic reasons will
be restored and preserved through the enforcement of the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance to
the extent feasible.

CONSEQUENT ACTION:
Approve the application; approve the application with conditions; continue the hearing to a date certain to
request additional information; or deny the application.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the request for an addition to the existing single-family structure with the
following conditions:

1) All detailing of the proposed addition shall be subject to Staff review at permitting and inspection
during construction.

2) The proposed addition shall comply with the City of Lake Worth Land Development Regulations.

3) All windows and doors shall be wood or aluminum and shall not use reflective glass.

4) The windows on the addition shall be enlarged in order to reduce the amount of blank stucco wall
and increase the compatibility with the original structure.

5) An expansion joint shall be used between the existing structure and the proposed addition in order
to avoid damage to the existing building. The stucco finish on the addition shall match the existing
structure.

6) The roof material shall be dimensional asphalt shingle, to match the existing structure.

7) The existing structure shall be properly protected during construction so as not to incur damage from
the addition. Engineering drawings shall be required to show how the new roof and walls will tie into
the existing structure.
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POTENTIAL MOTION:

| MOVE TO APPROVE/DENY HRPB PR# 15-00100218: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA)
for an addition to the subject property located at 721 North Palmway, with the conditions recommended by
Staff.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Administrative Decision Criteria
2. Photographs
a. Sign Posted
b. Application Photographs
3. Survey dated 5/13/2013
4. Proposed Architectural Plans, Dated 12/18/2015
5. Proposed Product Specifications

LOCATION MAP




MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 6, 2016
TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planning Coordinator

Department of Community Sustainability

SUBJECT: HRPB Project Number 15-00100218: Consideration of a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for an addition to the single-family structure located at 721
North Palmway; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-226-0110. The subject property was
constructed in 1961 and is a non-contributing resource within the Northeast Lucerne
Local Historic District.

HRPB Meeting Date: January 13, 2016

Per Section 23.5-4k(1) of the historic preservation ordinance, the Board shall use the
following criteria in making a determination:

A. What is the effect of the proposed work on the landmark or the property upon which such work
is to be done?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the proposed work on the property located at 721 North
Palmway will have no adverse effect on the historic appearance or significance of the building.

B. What is the relationship between such work and other structures on the landmark site or other
property in the historic district?

Response: The proposed work will have no direct physical effect on any surrounding properties within
the surrounding Northeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

C. To what extent will the historic, architectural, or archaeological significance, architectural style,
design, arrangement, texture, materials and color of the landmark or the property be affected?
Response: The Applicant is not proposing to replace any original materials on the building. It is the
opinion of Staff that the proposed addition is compatible with the architectural style of the single-
family residence and will not adversely affect the historic integrity of the original structure.

D. Would denial of a certificate of appropriateness deprive the property owner of reasonable
beneficial use of his property?

Response: No, the denial of this COA as submitted does not prevent the Applicant from potentially
proposing other alterations to the home, nor would it make the building uninhabitable.

E. Are the applicant's plans technically feasible and capable of being carried out within a reasonable
time?
Response: Yes.



F. Do the plans satisfy the applicable portions of the general criteria contained in the United States
Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation then in effect or as they may be revised from
time to time? The current version of the Secretary's Guidelines provides as follows:

(1) A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal
change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment.
Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed

(2) This historic character of the property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic
materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.
Response: The Applicant is proposing a portion of the existing sunroom on the rear fagade in order to
accommodate the addition. The proposed changes will not alter the main street-facing elevation, or
other features and spaces that characterize this property. The basic shape and form of the structure
will not be affected by the addition.

(3) Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. Changes that
create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or architectural
elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the proposed addition is fundamentally compatible with the
original Masonry Vernacular structure, and given the difference in roof height and slope, the addition
will also be easily distinguished from the main structure. Staff does have some concerns over the
detailing of the fenestration on the addition, as outlined in the Staff report.

(4) Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance in their
own right shall be retained and preserved.
Response: The historically significant features of the building are being retained.

(5) Distinctive features, finishes and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a historic property shall be preserved.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that no distinctive features, finishes, or examples of craftsmanship
that characterize the property are being adversely affected by the scope of work proposed.

(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced, wherever possible. In
the event replacement is necessary, the new material should match the material being replaced in
composition, design, color, texture, and other visual qualities.

Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based on accurate duplications of
features, substantiated by historical, physical, or pictorial evidence rather than on conjectural designs
or because the different architectural elements from other buildings or structures happen to be
available for relocation.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(7) Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic materials,
shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the
gentlest means possible.

Response: Not applicable to this project.



(8) Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and preserved. If such
resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.
Response: Not applicable to this project.

(9) New additions, exterior alterations or related new construction shall not destroy historic

materials that characterize the property. The new construction shall be differentiated from the old
and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic
integrity of the property and its environment.

Response: The proposed new addition meet this criterion. The addition is compatible in size, massing,
and scale. The roof shape and location will make the addition easily distinguished from the original
structure. The fenestration could be further refined, as indicated in the Staff report.

(10) New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner
that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic building and its
environment would be unimpaired.

Response: The proposed addition could be removed at a later date, with some changes to the main
structure, including altering the flat roof.

G. What are the effects of the requested change on those elements or features of the structure which
served as the basis for its designation and will the requested changes cause the least possible adverse
effect on those elements or features?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the historic character of the property would not be adversely
affected by the proposed project as submitted by the Applicant, as outlined above.

Section 23.5-4k(2). Additional guidelines for alterations.

In approving or denying applications for certificates of appropriateness for alterations, the HRPB shall
also consider the following additional guidelines:

A. Is every reasonable effort being made to provide a compatible use for a property that requires
minimal alteration of the building, structure or site and its environment, or to use the property for its
originally intended purpose?

Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed.

B. Are the distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site and its
environment being destroyed? The removal or alteration of any historic material or distinctive
architectural features shall be avoided whenever possible.

Response: No.

C. When a certificate of appropriateness is requested to replace windows or doors, the HRPB shall
permit the property owner's original design when the HRPB's alternative design would result in an
increase in cost of thirty (30) percent above the owner's original cost. The owner shall be required to
demonstrate to the HRPB that:

(1) The work to be performed will conform to the original door and window openings of the structure;
Response: Not applicable to this project.

(2) That the replacement windows or doors with less expensive materials will achieve a savings in
excess of thirty (30) percent over historically compatible materials otherwise required by this code.
Response: Not applicable to this project.
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12/16/2015 Single Hung SH700 WinGuard® Aluminum Single Hung Impact Resistant Windows | PGT Industries - Custom Aluminum, Vinyl and Impact Resistant ...

Windows Doors Eze-Breeze® Condo Zone Glass Zone Design Studio Photo Gallery

WinGuard® Aluminum Single Hung SH700

120 Review(s)

Hurricane protection is just the beginning. With over three million units installed and no reported impact
failures, WinGuard® Impact-Resistant Windows from PGT meet the most stringent code requirements for
hurricane-force winds and flying debris. But WinGuard does so much more for your home, your family and
your belongings. These custom windows help provide year-round security against thieves and intruders,
dramatically reduce outdoor noise and filter out 99% of the UV light that enters your home and causes
fading. When combined with our insulating glass you have energy efficient windows that can significantly
reduce cooling and heating costs. More homeowners have chosen WinGuard® to protect their homes than
any other brand. It's continuous, 24/7 protection — without having to think twice.

http://www.pgtindustries.com/product-overview/sh700 1/5


http://www.pgtindustries.com/
http://www.pgtindustries.com/resources/find-dealer
http://www.pgtindustries.com/product-overview/sh700
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http://www.pgtindustries.com/products/doors/all
http://pgtezebreeze.com/
http://www.pgtindustries.com/products/condo-zone
http://www.pgtindustries.com/glass_zone/list/basic
http://www.pgtindustries.com/resources/pgt-design-studio
http://www.pgtindustries.com/resources/photo-gallery
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Lake Worth, Florida. The Art of Florida Living.s™
City Of Lake Worth

Department for Community Sustainability
Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation Division
1900 Second Avenue North - Lake Worth - Florida 33461- Phone: 561-586-1687

MEMORANDUM DATE: January 6, 2016

AGENDA DATE: January 13, 2016

TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
RE: 826 North Palmway

FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planning Coordinator

Department for Community Sustainability

TITLE: HRPB Project Number 15-00100229: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for an
addition to the single-family structure located at 826 North Palmway; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-230-0070. The
subject property was constructed in 1940 and is a contributing resource within the Northeast Lucerne Local
Historic District.

OWNER: Oswaldo and Susan Ona
826 North Palmway
Lake Worth, FL 33460

BACKGROUND:

The property at 826 North Palmway has a one-story single-family structure built in 1940 in a Frame
Vernacular style. The property has frontage on North Palmway to the West. Character defining features of
the building include the original wood siding, covered front porch, gable roof, and frame vernacular
construction.

The original architectural plans for the main house are available in the City’s property files. Based on the
original plans, the building has undergone several changes including roof replacement from metal shingles
to 5-v crimp metal and window replacement from wood double hung to aluminum awning. Overall, the
building retains a good degree of historic integrity of location, setting, materials, and design.

REQUEST:

The Applicant has submitted plans for a 196 sq. ft. bedroom addition on the rear, east facade of the existing
house. The Applicant has provided schematic architectural plans for the building, including a site plan, floor
plan, perspective, details, and elevations.

The scope of work for the addition is substantial and will involve removing a portion of the existing roof, in
order to create a new gable end. The existing pair of windows on the rear elevation will be removed, and
the opening will be used to connect the bedroom addition. The new addition will have wood siding and a 5-
v crimp metal roof to match the main house, and wood or aluminum windows and doors.



HRPB PR No. 15-00100229
826 North Palmway

COA Application — Addition
Page 2

The subject property is zoned Single-family Residential (SFR), and is subject to the development standards
for this district in the City of Lake Worth Zoning Code and in the City’s Comprehensive Plan. An addition to a
single-family residence is permitted, so long as it conforms to the required development criteria in §23.3-7
of the City of Lake Worth Zoning Code. The following table includes some of the basic specifications for the
proposed construction:

Dimension Required by Code Existing or Proposed
Lot size 5,000 sq. feet for single family 6,750 sq. feet
7,500 sq. feet for two family
Lot width 50’-0” for one unit 50’-0”
75’-0” for two units
Front (East) setback 200" 35’-0” existing
Side setback 10% of lot width = 5’-0" North= 6.4’ existing, 6.4’ proposed;
South= 6.9’ existing, 6.9’ proposed
Rear (West) setback 15.0’ for primary building 75" existing; 64’ proposed
F.AR.! 0.45 0.215 existing, 0.24 proposed
Max. Building Coverage? 35% max. 21.6% existing, 24.5% proposed
Impervious surface 55% max. Appx. 48% proposed
ANALYSIS:

Zoning and Comprehensive Plan Consistency
Overall, the proposed addition is consistent with the development requirements in the City’s Zoning Code
and Comprehensive Plan.

Historic Preservation

Staff has reviewed the documentation and materials provided in this application and applied the applicable
guidelines and standards found in the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance, detailed in Attachment 1 —
Decision Criteria.

It is the opinion of Staff that the project as proposed is compatible with the review criteria set forth in the
historic preservation regulations. The bedroom addition is proposed on a secondary elevation of the building,
and will have a minimal visual impact on the building as viewed from North Palmway. The addition is in scale
with the massing and height of the existing structure, and is proposed to have a compatible architectural
design. The proposed treatment of the addition is complementary to the existing structure, and the new

! Floor area ratio: A regulatory technique which relates to total developable site area and the size (square feet) of
development permitted on a specific site. A numeric rating assigned to each land use category

that determines the total gross square feet of all buildings as measured from each building’s exterior walls based upon
the actual land area of the parcel upon which the buildings are to be located. Total gross square feet calculated using
the assigned floor area ratio shall not include such features as parking lots or the first three (3) levels of parking
structures, aerial pedestrian crossovers, open or partially enclosed plazas, or exterior pedestrian and vehicular
circulation areas.

2 Building lot coverage: The area of a lot covered by the impervious surface associated with the footprint(s) of all
buildings on a particular lot. Structured parking garages are exempt from building lot coverage.
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roof line differentiates the addition from the original structure. Staff does have concerns over the lack of
detail in the schematic plans submitted, and has recommended conditions of approval to address these
concerns.

Public Comment
At the time of publication of the agenda, Staff has not received any public comment regarding this project.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY:

The project, as proposed, is consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan goals and objectives
concerning future land use and housing:

Goal 1.4 Encourage preservation and rehabilitation of historic and natural resources and where appropriate
restrict development that would damage or destroy these resources. (Objective 1.4.2)

Objective 3.2.5: To encourage the identification of historically significant housing, and to promote
its preservation and rehabilitation as referenced by the Surveys of Historic Properties conducted for
the City of Lake Worth.

Policy 3.2.5.1: Properties of special value for historic, architectural, cultural or aesthetic reasons will
be restored and preserved through the enforcement of the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance to
the extent feasible.

CONSEQUENT ACTION:
Approve the application; approve the application with conditions; continue the hearing to a date certain to
request additional information; or deny the application.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the request for an addition to the existing single-family residence with the
following conditions:

1) Due to the schematic quality of the proposed architectural drawings, all detailing of the proposed
addition shall be subject to Staff review at permitting and inspection during construction.

2) The proposed addition shall comply with the City of Lake Worth Land Development Regulations.

3) All windows and doors shall be wood or aluminum, and shall not use reflective glass. The divided
light pattern shall be created by using exterior raised applied muntins. No flat or internal muntins
shall be allowed. The proper divided light pattern shall be reviewed by Staff at permitting.

4) The proposed bedroom addition shall not damage the existing building. The wood siding on the
addition shall match the existing wood siding in size, shape, and profile.

5) The roof material shall be 5-v crimp metal, to match the existing structure.

6) The existing structure shall be properly protected during construction so as not to incur damage from
the addition. Engineering drawings shall be required to show how the new roof and walls will tie into
the existing structure.

POTENTIAL MOTION:

| MOVE TO APPROVE/DENY HRPB PR# 15-00100229: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA)
for an addition to the subject property located at 826 North Palmway, with the conditions recommended by
Staff.
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ATTACHMENTS:
1. Administrative Decision Criteria
2. Photographs
a. Sign Posted
b. Application Photographs
3. Survey dated 11/10/2015
4. Proposed Architectural Plans, December 2015

LOCATION MAP
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 6, 2016
TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planning Coordinator

Department of Community Sustainability

SUBJECT: HRPB Project Number 15-00100229: Consideration of a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for an addition to the single-family residence located at 826
North Palmway; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-230-0070. The subject property was
constructed in 1940 and is a contributing resource within the Northeast Lucerne
Local Historic District.

HRPB Meeting Date: January 13, 2016

Per Section 23.5-4k(1) of the historic preservation ordinance, the Board shall use the
following criteria in making a determination:

A. What is the effect of the proposed work on the landmark or the property upon which such work
is to be done?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the proposed work on the property located at 826 North
Palmway will have no adverse effect on the historic appearance or significance of the building.

B. What is the relationship between such work and other structures on the landmark site or other
property in the historic district?

Response: The proposed work will have no direct physical effect on any surrounding properties within
the surrounding Northeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

C. To what extent will the historic, architectural, or archaeological significance, architectural style,
design, arrangement, texture, materials and color of the landmark or the property be affected?
Response: The Applicant is not proposing to replace any original materials on the building. It is the
opinion of Staff that the proposed addition is compatible with the architectural style of the single-
family residence and will not adversely affect the historic integrity of the original structure.

D. Would denial of a certificate of appropriateness deprive the property owner of reasonable
beneficial use of his property?

Response: No, the denial of this COA as submitted does not prevent the Applicant from potentially
proposing other alterations to the home, nor would it make the building uninhabitable.

E. Are the applicant's plans technically feasible and capable of being carried out within a reasonable
time?
Response: Yes.



F. Do the plans satisfy the applicable portions of the general criteria contained in the United States
Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation then in effect or as they may be revised from
time to time? The current version of the Secretary's Guidelines provides as follows:

(1) A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal
change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment.
Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed

(2) This historic character of the property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic
materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.
Response: The Applicant is not removing any historic materials from the property. The proposed
changes will not alter the main street-facing elevation, or other features and spaces that characterize
this property. The basic shape and form of the structure will not be affected by the addition.

(3) Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. Changes that
create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or architectural
elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the addition will be compatible with the original Frame
Vernacular structure, and given the difference in roof height and slope, the addition will also be easily
distinguished from the main structure.

(4) Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance in their
own right shall be retained and preserved.
Response: The historically significant features of the building are being retained.

(5) Distinctive features, finishes and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a historic property shall be preserved.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that no distinctive features, finishes, or examples of craftsmanship
that characterize the property are being adversely affected by the scope of work proposed.

(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced, wherever possible. In
the event replacement is necessary, the new material should match the material being replaced in
composition, design, color, texture, and other visual qualities.

Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based on accurate duplications of
features, substantiated by historical, physical, or pictorial evidence rather than on conjectural designs
or because the different architectural elements from other buildings or structures happen to be
available for relocation.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(7) Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic materials,
shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the
gentlest means possible.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(8) Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and preserved. If such
resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.
Response: Not applicable to this project.



(9) New additions, exterior alterations or related new construction shall not destroy historic

materials that characterize the property. The new construction shall be differentiated from the old
and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic
integrity of the property and its environment.

Response: The proposed new addition meet this criterion. The addition is compatible in size, massing,
and scale. The roof shape and location will make the addition easily distinguished from the original
structure.

(10) New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner
that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic building and its
environment would be unimpaired.

Response: The proposed addition could be removed at a later date, with some changes to the main
structure. The roof would be most substantially affected, as the new gable roof will be cut into the
existing structure.

G. What are the effects of the requested change on those elements or features of the structure which
served as the basis for its designation and will the requested changes cause the least possible adverse
effect on those elements or features?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the historic character of the property would not be adversely
affected by the proposed project as submitted by the Applicant, as outlined above.

Section 23.5-4k(2). Additional guidelines for alterations.

In approving or denying applications for certificates of appropriateness for alterations, the HRPB shall
also consider the following additional guidelines:

A. s every reasonable effort being made to provide a compatible use for a property that requires
minimal alteration of the building, structure or site and its environment, or to use the property for its
originally intended purpose?

Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed.

B. Are the distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site and its
environment being destroyed? The removal or alteration of any historic material or distinctive
architectural features shall be avoided whenever possible.

Response: No.

C. When a certificate of appropriateness is requested to replace windows or doors, the HRPB shall
permit the property owner's original design when the HRPB's alternative design would result in an
increase in cost of thirty (30) percent above the owner's original cost. The owner shall be required to
demonstrate to the HRPB that:

(1) The work to be performed will conform to the original door and window openings of the structure;
and

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(2) That the replacement windows or doors with less expensive materials will achieve a savings in
excess of thirty (30) percent over historically compatible materials otherwise required by this code.
Response: Not applicable to this project.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

(AS FURNISHED BY CLIENT)

| LOT 7, BLOCK 230, TOWNSITE OF LUCERNE (now known as
" Lake Worth), ACCORDING TO THE PALM BEACH FARMS COMPANY'S
| " PLAT NO. 2, RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE
| CIRCUIT COURT IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 29 THROUGH 40, INCLUSIVE,
PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

1

\

N ADDRESS: 826 N. PALMWAY
= & | ; LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA 33460
"‘..“_ - "
D ez SURVEY NOTES:
' , 1. NOT VALID UNLESS SEALED WITH AN EMBOSSED
SURVEYOR'S SEAL.
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\ ! % b L3 1 » W c
ol el— 202 | _L;Vv UAC 00 00 L i ey ! CPAT) 4'oEBEARNT Elm gl@v:@:) :SREON ARE BASED ON THE
' ~a b AT L 4 “8 y i v y ‘
Y - g rée? / ) 4% bo4 r6 4o' X , 6. THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY IS FOR USE IN
T 0 e 3% 2 M) Ale ' 5 OBTAINING TITLE INSURANCE AND/OR FINANCING
3 2 \i AR q Az, 2! 'Q " AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR DESIGN OR
RIS A PRAVE 4 " 9 A\ CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES UNLESS OTHERWISE
W : ¥ i AN STATED ON THE SURVEY.
N ¢ "7 e les - 6. ELEVATIONS SHoW HEREON ARE BASED UPON
- - ) w m \ A .V.D. 1 3
T B ?\ :\§ :,-- y | h@”g’( . Meeen ot7 ' , 7. DIMENSIONS PREVAIL OVER SCALE. .
N = N fear k. | ol x b1 A o< %’ 8. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO S8URVEY MAPS OR
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v Q‘ 4 R} ve Lot N ik 9. SURVEY NOT COVERED BY PROFESSIONAL
1D VIS ) PF5.0' . LIABILITY INSURANCE.
s 3 0 £ - — S 10. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT
| 913 : 22.0 Ptz N OF A COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE,
\S\ % E, o ! ! ¢ 1079 11, UNDERGROUND UTILITY INSTALLATIONS, UNDERGROUND
. % 6. ¢4, - ot % b7 61, IMPROVEMENTS, FOUNDATIONS AND/OR ANDY OTHER
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A A ge10° 00! 0o |4 toz. o' (474r) THIS SURVEY UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED.
| A ‘ 12 UNLESS NOYED OR DEPICTED OTHERWISE, ALL
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& W, W NO IDENTIFIGATION OR SAID IDENTIFIGATION WAS
\‘:’ @ \’\ ' 'LLEGABLE
Hw ' 13, THIS SURVEY IS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE
! & AND BENEFIT OF ONLY THE PARTIES CERTIFIED TO
T HEREIN, RIGHTS OR LIABILITY TO ANY THIRD PARTIES
K CANNOT BE TRANSFERRED OR ASSIGNED.
»
| CERTIFIED TO:
l [il'=1l | ‘
- FLOOD ZONE: "B" | OSWALDO ONAAND SUSAN ONA
| MAP: 1202130001C
| |  DATED: 9/30/82
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE ofp e LEGEND [ ageuemros I s
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY MAP IS TRUE AND —O-  -EX8TNG WRE FINGE i e S D gou MR FIELD WORK COMPLETED:  __|1/2/ 19
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Site Data Table

Zoning and FLU

Existing

Proposed

Zoning District

/SR/Q\ quie Jafrmh, (csideiitial

(SFR) " Saue )

)

Parking

Future Land Use (<R (Saume ) (PR (S arme )
Existing Use " resdderice reserce.
Proposed Use Same. S& mre
Development Standard Required Provided
Lot Size {(Acreage and SF) /35 XS0 = 67505~ (BSX 50 =  GVS0S4
Lot Width (Frontage) Yo X so’
| Building Height lirels /4. (max ) 426 \/ad’d%dw/
Accessory
| Front{__}V ) 347 S 7
Rear(___£ ) 7 76
Setbacks side | Y ) 52 e
Side (5 ) 6.5 6.5
T Single-Family /256 . SF /36 /Y52 8F 254
1g Area , , ~
Multi-Family /VA A4
Accessory Structure Limitation
Impermeable Space Coverage (%) /{Qé i (243 /5F6 3F (2362
Building Coverage (%) 1456 st /2//5 /E2Z_3f(24%)
Maximum Wall Height at Setback VoM Yol
Floor Area Ratio Limitation /.57 242,
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826 North Palmway Lake Worth 33460
Master Bedroom Addition & Renovation

Owner Name: OSWALDO & SUSAN ONA
Parcel Control Number: 38-43-44-21-15-230-0070

IMAGES




ADDITION ey,
Legal Description
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SOUTH VIEW OF THE NEW ADDITION

826 North Palmway Lake Worth 33460
Master Bedroom Addition & Renovation

Owner Name:

OSWALDO & SUSAN ONA

Parcel Control Number: 38-43-44-21-15-230-0070
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826 North Palmway Lake Worth 33460
Master Bedroom Addition & Renovation

Owner Name: OSWALDO & SUSAN ONA
Parcel Control Number: 38-43-44-21-15-230-0070
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Lake Worth, Florida. The Art of Florida Living.s™
City Of Lake Worth

Department for Community Sustainability
Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation Division
1900 Second Avenue North - Lake Worth - Florida 33461- Phone: 561-586-1687

MEMORANDUM DATE: January 6, 2016

AGENDA DATE: January 13, 2016

TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
RE: 731 North M Street

FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planning Coordinator

Department for Community Sustainability

TITLE: HRPB Project Number 15-00100211 : Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for
roof replacement to the subject property located at 731 N M St, PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-220-0090. The
subject building was constructed in 1946 and the property is a contributing resource within the Northeast
Lucerne Local Historic District.

OWNER: John Downing
731 N M St
Lake Worth, FL 33460

BACKGROUND:

The property at 731 North M Street has a one-story single-family structure built in 1946 in a Masonry
Vernacular style. The property has frontage on North M Street to the East, and 8"Avenue North to the
North. The original architectural plans for the main house are available in the City’s property files. Based
on the original plans, the building has undergone several changes over time, including roof replacement,
window replacement, and shutter replacement. Overall, the building retains a moderate degree of historic
integrity of location, setting, materials, and design.

REQUEST:

The Applicant is proposing to replace the existing 3-tab asphalt shingle roof with a new aluminum standing
seam metal roof in Solar White.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY:

It is the opinion of Staff that the project, as proposed, is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan goals
and objectives concerning historic preservation and housing due to the fact that the Applicant is proposing
a change that will have an adverse effect on the historic integrity of the property.

Goal 1.4 Encourage preservation and rehabilitation of historic and natural resources and where
appropriate restrict development that would damage or destroy these resources. (Objective 1.4.2)



HRPB PR No. 15-00100211

731 North M Street

COA Application — Roof Replacement
Page 2

Objective 3.2.5: To encourage the identification of historically significant housing, and to promote
its preservation and rehabilitation as referenced by the Surveys of Historic Properties conducted
for the City of Lake Worth.

Policy 3.2.5.1: Properties of special value for historic, architectural, cultural or aesthetic reasons
will be restored and preserved through the enforcement of the City’s Historic Preservation
Ordinance to the extent feasible.

CONSEQUENT ACTION:
Approve the application; approve the application with conditions; continue the hearing to a date certain to
request additional information; or deny the application.

ANALYSIS:

Staff has reviewed the documentation and materials provided in this application and applied the applicable
guidelines and standards found in the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance, detailed in Attachment 1 —
Decision Criteria.

The National Park Service and Secretary of the Interior’s Standards have very specific criteria regarding
replacement of historic materials. Specifically Standards 2 and 5 apply in this situation:

Standard 2 - The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive
materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that characterize a property will be
avoided.

Standard 5 - Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.

According to the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards, disctinctive materials that characterize a property
shall be preserved. The roof material is an important character defining feature of a historic property.
According to the City’s property file, the original roof in 1946 was 90# rolled slate. In 1955, this material
was removed, and a flat white concrete tile roof was installed. There is documentation in the property file
that the roof was subsequently replaced with fiberglass or asphalt shingles in 1983, 1996, and 2005. The
building currently has a 3-tab asphalt shingle roof that was installed in 2005.

It is the opinion of Staff that the proposed change to an aluminum standing seam roof is not appropriate
for the structure, and negatively effects a character defining feature of the property. The Masonry
vernacular style of architecture primarily used flat white concrete tile as a roofing material, and
occasionally used an asbestos shingle or rolled roofing. It is possible that the concrete tile was not
available or was too expensive in 1946, and therefore the cheaper rolled slate material was used until
1955. Although the structure has had several different roof materials since its construction, the structure
has never had a metal roof. Therefore, the proposed metal roof installation does not comply with the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation or the City’s Land Development Regulations,
Historic Preservation Ordinance, §23.5-4(k).

Staff recommended two different replacement options to the Applicant, including flat white concrete tile
and dimensional asphalt shingle. Staff does not recommend a 3-tab asphalt shingle roof, as the quality and
life expectance is inferior to the dimensional asphalt shingle.
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RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Board deny the application as submitted, given that the metal roof installation
as proposed by the Applicant does not meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation,
does not meet the criteria set forth in the City of Lake Worth Land Development Regulations §23.5-4(k),
and will have an adverse effect on the integrity and character of the property.

If the Board chooses to approve a replacement roof for the structure, Staff recommends the following
conditions:

1) The replacement roof material may be a white 3-tab asphalt shingle, a white dimensional asphalt
shingle, or a flat white concrete roof tile. Staff recommends the flat white concrete tile as the
most appropriate option for the historic masonry vernacular structure.

POTENTIAL MOTION:
| MOVE TO APPROVE/DENY HRPB 15-00100211: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for
roof replacement for the subject building located at 731 North M Street as recommended by Staff.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Administrative Decision Criteria
2. Application Photographs
3. Justification Statement
4. Roof Brochure

LOCATION MAP




MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 6, 2016
TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planning Coordinator

Department of Community Sustainability

SUBJECT: HRPB Project Number 15-00100211 : Consideration of a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for roof replacement to the subject property located at 731
N M St , PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-220-0090. The subject building was constructed in
1946 and the property is a contributing resource within the Northeast Lucerne Local
Historic District.

HRPB Meeting Date: January 13, 2016

Per Section 23.5-4k(1) of the historic preservation ordinance, the Board shall use the following
criteria in making a determination:

A. What is the effect of the proposed work on the landmark or the property upon which such work is
to be done?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the proposed work on the property located at731 N M St will
have an adverse visual effect on the building.

B. What is the relationship between such work and other structures on the landmark site or other
property in the historic district?

Response: The proposed work will have no direct physical effect on any surrounding properties within
the surrounding Northeast Lucerne Local Historic District. However, the project would have an adverse
visual effect on the building itself and an indirect adverse effect on the district.

C. To what extent will the historic, architectural, or archaeological significance, architectural style,
design, arrangement, texture, materials and color of the landmark or the property be affected?
Response: The project as proposed would have an adverse effect on the integrity of material and design
of the building. The proposed roof replacement is not compatible with the architectural style and design
of the structure.

D. Would denial of a certificate of appropriateness deprive the property owner of reasonable beneficial
use of his property?

Response: The denial of this COA as submitted does not prevent the Applicant from proposing other
alterations to the home, or re-roofing with an alternate recommended material.

E. Are the applicant's plans technically feasible and capable of being carried out within a reasonable
time?
Response: Yes.



F. Do the plans satisfy the applicable portions of the general criteria contained in the United States
Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation then in effect or as they may be revised from
time to time? The current version of the Secretary's Guidelines provides as follows:

(1) A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal
change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment.
Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed.

(2) This historic character of the property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic
materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.
Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the proposed metal roof material would alter the Masonry
Vernacular character of the structure.

(3) Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. Changes that create
a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or architectural elements
from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(4) Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance in their
own right shall be retained and preserved.
Response: Not applicable to this project.

(5) Distinctive features, finishes and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a historic property shall be preserved.

Response: The roof is a distinctive feature of the structure, and the type of roof material used on the
structure should be retained. Although the original materials have been removed, the proposed metal
roof represents a further departure from the original roof material and the Masonry Vernacular style.

(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced, wherever possible. In
the event replacement is necessary, the new material should match the material being replaced in
composition, design, color, texture, and other visual qualities.

Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based on accurate duplications of
features, substantiated by historical, physical, or pictorial evidence rather than on conjectural designs
or because the different architectural elements from other buildings or structures happen to be
available for relocation.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(7) Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic materials,
shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the
gentlest means possible.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(8) Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and preserved. If such
resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.
Response: Not applicable to this project.

(9) New additions, exterior alterations or related new construction shall not destroy historic materials
that characterize the property. The new construction shall be differentiated from the old and shall be



compatible with the massing, size, scale and architectural features to protect the historic integrity of
the property and its environment.
Response: The application is not proposing a new addition.

(10) New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such manner that,
if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic building and its environment
would be unimpaired.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

G. What are the effects of the requested change on those elements or features of the structure which
served as the basis for its designation and will the requested changes cause the least possible adverse
effect on those elements or features?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the historic character of the property would be adversely
affected by the proposed project as submitted by the Applicant, as outlined above. The proposal does
not represent the least possible adverse effect.

Section 23.5-4k(2). Additional guidelines for alterations.

In approving or denying applications for certificates of appropriateness for alterations, the HRPB shall
also consider the following additional guidelines:

A. Is every reasonable effort being made to provide a compatible use for a property that requires
minimal alteration of the building, structure or site and its environment, or to use the property for its
originally intended purpose?

Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed.

B. Are the distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site and its
environment being destroyed? The removal or alteration of any historic material or distinctive
architectural features shall be avoided whenever possible.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the historic character of the property would be adversely
affected by the proposed project as submitted by the Applicant, as the original style of the building
would be affected by the alterations proposed.

C. When a certificate of appropriateness is requested to replace windows or doors, the HRPB shall
permit the property owner's original design when the HRPB's alternative design would result in an
increase in cost of thirty (30) percent above the owner's original cost. The owner shall be required to
demonstrate to the HRPB that:

(1) The work to be performed will conform to the original door and window openings of the structure;
and

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(2) That the replacement windows or doors with less expensive materials will achieve a savings in excess
of thirty (30) percent over historically compatible materials otherwise required by this code.
Response: Not applicable to this project.
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Friday, December 11, 2015

Department for Community Sustainability
City of Lake Worth

1900 2" Avenue North

Lake Worth, FL 33461

561.586.1687

Dear Ms. Sunny,

My name is John Downing and I reside at 731 North M Street in Lake Worth Florida. I am writing you today
concerning a request for a re-roof permit for my residence from my roofing contractor Roof Pro.

They have indicated that City’s Historic Preservation will most likely not allow me to replace my existing asphalt
shingles roof with an aluminum standing seam roof due to my property being historically contributing. My first

question is what makes a property contributing? The City’s interactive web sites states that my property in not
contributing (see below)

I Historic Preservation District

[y NORTH EAST LUCERNE
[ OLD LUCERNE

[ oL Town

[ SOUTH EAST LUCERNE
[ SOUTH PALM PARK
[ COLLEGE PARK

North Lucerne College Park

PCN 38434421152200090
SITEADDR 731 N M ST

CONTRIB  NO
_ North East Lucerne

HIST_DIST NORTH EAST LUCERNE
& l

I would also like to point out that there are several homes within short walking distance of my home that currently
have either a standing seam roof or an exposed fastener roof. (See list below)

Street Address Year Built Roof type
810 N M St. 1930 Exposed fastener
909 N M St. 1949 Standing Seam
721 N L St. 1968 Exposed fastener
722 N L St. 1952 Exposed fastener
618 NM ST. 1924 Standing Seam
706 N M St. 1942 Exposed fastener
717N M St. 1939 Exposed fastener
606 N L St. 1965 Exposed fastener
526 N M St. 1977 Exposed fastener
621 N O St. 1927 Standing Seam

311 S 7th Ave. 1930 Standing Seam



I thought that it might be helpful if I included a few picture of my house

This is what my house looked like originally, notice concrete tile.

n

I am hopeful that the city’s Interactive Historic District Map is accurate, that my house is not contributing and the
permit process can proceed. If my house is found to be contributing I would like to know what makes it so, and also
what do I need to do in order to facilitate getting my new roof approved.

Please advices

Regards

John Downing
561-586-7059
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OceanGuavd’

COASTAL ALUMINUM ROOFING

SUPPLY & MANUFACTURING

AESTHETICALLY PLEASING
& STRUCTURALLY SOUND

The GulfLok™ panel is one of our
most popular and cost-effective
standing seam solutions. It is
the panel of choice among most
Roofing Contractors for standing
seam projects.

Featuring a 1” seam with a
slotted screw strip on the
under-lap side for Concealed
Fasteners, the GulfLok™ panel is
both aesthetically pleasing and
structurally sound. It can be roll-
formed on site in custom lengths
to fit almost any project.




PREMIUM PAINT COATING

KYNARGS00°

ACCESSORY OPTIONS FOR THAT LASTS!
Q THE GULFLOK" SYSTEM Jiﬁfvif’évfi:’;ﬁi&;”&’iﬁfﬁ:ﬁ:&m

. Titanium®
. Underlayment

L

Vented Ridge System

| SYNTHETIC ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT

~ TITANIUM

Titebond® Metal
Roof Sealant

R
olor Match Pipe Boots

20+ Colors & Mill Finished Gulfalume Available GUIf L € D¢

12" & 16" Net Cove
et Loverage ) SUPPLY & MANUFACTURING
26 & 24 Gauge Steel, 0.032 & 0.040 Aluminum*

/ AZ-50 Gulfalume / 35/30 Year Premium Paint Finish Warranty
N AZ-50 Gulfalume / 40/30 Year Standard Paint Finish Warranty PREMIUM METAL ROOFING
AZ-55 Gulfalume / 25 Year Unpainted Mill Finish Warranty ‘
25 Year OceanGuard™ Salt Water Warranty*
HVHZ Approved/Miami-Dade NOA: 14-0520 uly
FL Product Approval No. 11651 ‘

3:12 (FOR APPLICATIONS ON LOWER SLOPES, CONTACT MANUFACTURER)

15/32" CDX (minimum) TOLL FREE: 1 (888) 393“0335
*Available options for OceanGuard™ Coastal Aluminum Roofing Series WWW.GUIfCOaStsupply.Com

© Copyright GulfCoast Supply and Manufacturing, LLC. All rights reserved. » Kynar500* is a registered trademark of Arkema, Inc.  Titebond® WeatherMaster

Metal Roof Sealant is a registered trademark of Franklin International » TITANIUM is a registered trademark of InterWrap, Inc.  GC-SS-GL-0715 | MADE HERE « MADE NOW ¢« MADE TO LAS]



Lake Worth, Florida. The Art of Florida Living.s®
City Of Lake Worth

Department for Community Sustainability
Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation Division
1900 Second Avenue North - Lake Worth - Florida 33461- Phone: 561-586-1687

MEMORANDUM DATE: January 6, 2016

AGENDA DATE: January 13, 2016

TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
RE: 514 South J Street

FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planning Coordinator

Department for Community Sustainability

TITLE: HRPB Project Number 15-00100230 : Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for
exterior alterations and a Historic Preservation Ad Valorem Tax Exemption for the property located at 514
South J Street, PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-171-0100. The subject building was constructed ¢.1924 and the
property is a contributing resource within the Southeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

The pre-construction approval for the Ad Valorem Tax Exemption will be heard at the February 10, 2015,
HRPB meeting due to notice requirements.

OWNER: Dale Wirz
514 South J Street
Lake Worth, FL 33460

BACKGROUND:

The multi-family property at 514 South J Street Street has a one-story structure built c.1920 and a two-
story structure built c.1924. The property has frontage on South J Street to the West. Based on the
information available in the City’s property files, the building has undergone few changes over time. The
property appraiser’s card from 1944 lists the materials and the layout of the structures, which is
substantially similar to the existing conditions today. The main two-story structure still retains original
wood siding, wood windows, rafter tails, and interior layout. Overall, the building retains a good degree of
historic integrity of location, setting, materials, and design.

REQUEST:
The Applicant is proposing exterior alterations and repairs to the property, as outlined on the architectural
drawings submitted. These alterations include:
1. Repair the existing wood lap siding where possible; where the level of deterioration is too severe,
the siding will be replaced with new wood lap siding to match the size, shape, and profile of the
existing siding



HRPB PR No. 15-00100230

514 South J Street

COA Application — Exterior Alterations
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2. Repair all existing wood double hung windows; where the windows are too deteriorated, new
wood windows will be installed to replicate the size, shape, and profile of the existing.
Replace the existing plywood front door and second floor door with solid wood doors.

Install screens in the existing front porch in the existing openings.

Install screens or windows in the second floor covered porch in the existing openings.

Install a new window on the east elevation, and two windows on the south elevation.

Install new fiber cement board or cement foundation under the existing front porch if needed.

Noupkw

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY:

The project is consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan goals and objectives concerning future
land use and housing:

Goal 1.4 Encourage preservation and rehabilitation of historic and natural resources and where
appropriate restrict development that would damage or destroy these resources. (Objective 1.4.2)

Objective 3.2.5: To encourage the identification of historically significant housing, and to promote
its preservation and rehabilitation as referenced by the Surveys of Historic Properties conducted
for the City of Lake Worth.

Policy 3.2.5.1: Properties of special value for historic, architectural, cultural or aesthetic reasons
will be restored and preserved through the enforcement of the City’s Historic Preservation
Ordinance to the extent feasible.

CONSEQUENT ACTION:
Approve the application; approve the application with conditions; continue the hearing to a date certain to
request additional information; or deny the application.

ANALYSIS:

Staff has reviewed the documentation and materials provided in this application and applied the applicable
guidelines and standards found in the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance, detailed in Attachment 1 —
Decision Criteria.

The National Park Service and Secretary of the Interior’s Standards have very specific criteria regarding
replacement of historic materials. Specifically Standards 2, 5, and 6 apply in this situation:

Standard 2 - The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive
materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that characterize a property will be
avoided.

Standard 5 - Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.

Standard 6 - Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of
deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature will match the old in design,
color, texture, and, where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features will be substantiated by
documentary and physical evidence.
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According to the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards, disctinctive materials that characterize a property
shall be preserved. The alterations and repairs proposed by the Applicant comply with these Standards,
and qualify the applicant for the Historic Preservation Ad Valorem Tax Exemption. As part of the Tax
Exemption requirements, the HRPB must approve the scope of work prior to the commencement of
construction.

Pursuant to Section 23.27.08.00 of the historic preservation ordinance, in the review of pre-construction
applications for the historic ad valorem tax exemption program, the HRPB is required to make findings
pursuant to three criteria and determine the following:

1) Whether the property for which the proposed exemption is requested satisfies section
196.1997(11)(a), Florida Statutes.
Staff Response: The subject property is a contributing historic resource in the Southeast Lucerne
Local Historic District, designated by local ordinance in 2002.

2) Whether the proposed improvements are consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards
for Rehabilitation and Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings (revised 1990), U.S.
Department of the Interior, National Park Service, which are hereby incorporated by reference in
this section, and the criteria specified in Chapter 1A-38, F.A.C.

Staff Response: As outlined above, the proposed exterior alterations are evaluated using the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards and Staff has recommended that the proposal is compatible
with the historic character of the building, and would not have an adverse effect on the historic
integrity of the property.

3) For applications submitted under the provisions of section 196.1998, Florida Statutes, whether the
improvements meeting the criteria Rule 1A-38.001(3) and (4), F.A.C.
Staff Response: Not applicable. The building is not intended to be used for non-profit or
governmental purposes.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Board approve the application with the conditions recommended by Staff, given
that the Application meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation and meets the
criteria set forth in the City of Lake Worth Land Development Regulations §23.5-4(k).

Staff recommends approval of COA for exterior alterations with the following Conditions of Approval:

1) Allsiding, decorative mouldings, rafter tails, and details shall be repaired rather than replaced. If
repair is not possible, the applicant shall consult with Staff to determine an appropriate course of
action. If these items are replaced, they shall be replicated exactly in size, shape, profile, material,
and location.

2) The building, and all features of the building, shall be cleaned and repaired using the gentlest
means possible, in accordance with the National Park Service guidelines and technical briefs.
Destructive sandblasting or other harsh cleaning methods shall be avoided.

3) The existing windows shall be repaired rather than replaced. If any windows are too deteriorated
to be repaired, the applicant shall consult with Staff to determine an appropriate course of action.
Any replacement windows or sashes shall exactly replicate the original windows in size, shape,
profile, material, and location.
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4)

5)

The proposed new windows and doors shall be wood or aluminum, have a design in keeping with
the original structure, and shall be subject to Staff review at permitting.

All alterations shall be subject to Staff review and approval at permitting, and inspection for
compliance and accuracy throughout the construction process.

Staff recommends approval of pre-construction application for a historic preservation ad valorem tax
exemption with the following Conditions of Approval:

1)

2)
3)

All work shall be conducted per the submitted and approved COA for exterior alterations. Any
revisions or changes to this approval shall be reported to Staff and may require additional
approvals.

All work shall be conducted in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards.

The applicant shall be responsible for fully documenting the rehabilitation process so that the
Board will have sufficient documentation to evaluate the completed work and make a
recommendation on the tax exemption application to the City Commission.

POTENTIAL MOTION:

| MOVE TO APPROVE/DENY HRPB 15-00100230: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for
exterior alterations and repairs for the subject building located at 514 South J Street with conditions as
recommended by Staff.

The pre-construction approval for the Ad Valorem Tax Exemption will be heard at the February 10, 2015,
HRPB meeting due to notice requirements.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Administrative Decision Criteria
2. Photographs
a. Application Photographs
3. Architectural Plans, submitted January 7, 2015
4. Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Preconstruction Application
5. 196.1997, Florida Statutes - Ad valorem tax exemption for historic properties
6. 196.1998, Florida Statutes — Additional ad valorem tax exemptions for historic properties open to
the public
7. Chapter 1A-38 Tax Exemptions for Historic Properties
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LOCATION MAP




MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 6, 2015
TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planning Coordinator

Department of Community Sustainability

SUBJECT: HRPB Project Number 15-00100230 : Consideration of a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for exterior alterations and a Historic Preservation Ad
Valorem Tax Exemption for the property located at 514 South J Street, PCN# 38-43-
44-21-15-171-0100. The subject building was constructed c.1924 and the property
is a contributing resource within the Southeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

HRPB Meeting Date: January 13, 2015

The Board is to use the following criteria in making a determination:

A. What is the effect of the proposed work on the landmark or the property upon which such work is
to be done?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the proposed exterior alterations, with the conditions of
approval as recommended by Staff, will not have an adverse effect on the historic appearance or
significance of the building.

B. What is the relationship between such work and other structures on the landmark site or other
property in the historic district?

Response: The proposed work, if done with the conditions of approval recommended by Staff, will not
have an adverse physical or visual effect on any surrounding properties within the Southeast Lucerne
Local Historic District.

C. To what extent will the historic, architectural, or archaeological significance, architectural style,
design, arrangement, texture, materials and color of the landmark or the property be affected?
Response: The historical and architectural style and significance of the property will actually be
improved by the proposed alterations, provided that they are done in accordance with the Staff
recommended conditions of approval. The proposed alterations will actually restore the building to a
more historically accurate appearance.

D. Would denial of a certificate of appropriateness deprive the property owner of reasonable beneficial
use of his property?

Response: The property is currently vacant, and alterations are necessary in order for this building to
resume use as a residential structure.

E. Arethe applicant's plans technically feasible and capable of being carried out within a reasonable
time?
Response: Yes.



F. Do the plans satisfy the applicable portions of the general criteria contained in the United States
Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation then in effect or as they may be revised from
time to time? The current version of the Secretary's Guidelines provides as follows:

(1) A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal
change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment.

Response: The Applicant is not proposing any work that would change the use of the building as a
residential structure.

(2) This historic character of the property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic
materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.
Response: The Applicant is not removing any original historic materials from the property.

(3) Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. Changes that create
a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or architectural elements
from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the changes proposed will not create a false sense of history or
historical development.

(4) Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance in their
own right shall be retained and preserved.
Response: Not applicable.

(5) Distinctive features, finishes and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a historic property shall be preserved.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that no character-defining features of the building will be adversely
impacted by the project proposed.

(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced, wherever possible. In
the event replacement is necessary, the new material should match the material being replaced in
composition, design, color, texture, and other visual qualities.

Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based on accurate duplications of
features, substantiated by historical, physical, or pictorial evidence rather than on conjectural designs
or because the different architectural elements from other buildings or structures happen to be
available for relocation.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the changes proposed are consistent with the design of the
building.

(7) Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic materials,
shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the
gentlest means possible.

Response: Staff has recommended this as a condition of approval for this project.

(8) Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and preserved. If such
resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.
Response: Not applicable.

(9) New additions, exterior alterations or related new construction shall not destroy historic materials
that characterize the property. The new construction shall be differentiated from the old and shall be



compatible with the massing, size, scale and architectural features to protect the historic integrity of
the property and its environment.
Response: Not applicable.

(10) New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such manner that,
if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic building and its environment
would be unimpaired.

Response: Not applicable.

G. What are the effects of the requested change on those elements or features of the structure which
served as the basis for its designation and will the requested changes cause the least possible adverse
effect on those elements or features?

Response: Staff feels that the proposed modifications to the existing building, if done in accordance
with the recommended conditions of approval, will have no adverse effect on the historic integrity of
design of the property, as outlined above. The work proposed does not alter any of the significant
character defining features of the building, and will not have an adverse impact on the historic integrity
of the resource.

23.27.05.08. Additional guidelines for alterations.

In approving or denying applications for certificates of appropriateness for alterations, the HRPB shall
also consider the following additional guidelines:

A. Is every reasonable effort being made to provide a compatible use for a property that requires
minimal alteration of the building, structure or site and its environment, or to use the property for its
originally intended purpose?

Response: The Applicant is not proposing any work that would change the use of the building as a
residential building.

B. Are the distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site and its
environment being destroyed? The removal or alteration of any historic material or distinctive
architectural features shall be avoided whenever possible.

Response: Staff feels that the proposed modifications to the existing building will have no adverse effect
to the historic integrity of design of the property, as outlined above.

C. When a certificate of appropriateness is requested to replace windows or doors, the HRPB shall
permit the property owner's original design when the HRPB's alternative design would result in an
increase in cost of thirty (30) percent above the owner's original cost. The owner shall be required to
demonstrate to the HRPB that:

(1) The work to be performed will conform to the original door and window openings of the structure;
and

Response: The Applicant has proposed alterations to the size of three windows, however they are in
keeping with the style of the structure.

(2) That the replacement windows or doors with less expensive materials will achieve a savings in excess
of thirty (30) percent over historically compatible materials otherwise required by this code.
Response: The windows will be repaired rather than replaced.

























































DOS Form No. HR3E101292
Revised 09/03/00

Historic Preservation Property Tax Exemption Application

Part 1 — Evaluation of Pr

Read the attached instructions carefully before completing this application. Your application cannot be evaluated
unless it is complete and all required supporting materials are provided. In the event of any discrepancy between
the application form and other supplementary material submitted with it (such as architectural plans, drawings and
specifications), the application form shall take precedence. Type or print clearly in black ink. If additional space is
needed, attach additional sheets.

GENERAL INFORMATION (To be completed by all applicants)

1. Property identification and location: : / ‘) /

I
'!

Property Identification Number (from tax records): t / '{ X
Address of property: Sn/eet L)// r"é*h/[& J i A’#LL&’ 3

/) 2R )
City hib/”\’_ /](r TL?/L- County /7 A ( Jn /),uu,k. Zip Code 2 9 ‘/(./ (/

() Individually National Register listed () Locally designated historic property or landmark™
() Ina National Register district L9 In alocally designated district

;.
hdl Attach legal description of property

* For applications submitted to the Division of Historical Resources, attach a copy of the local designation report
Jor the property and the official correspondence notifying the property owner of designation.

Name of historic district

For locally designated historic properties or landmarks, or properties located in locally designated historic
districts, provide the following additional information: ;/ ;) P
Name of local historic erncy/ ffice__/ L /

r #
Mailing ii%z / AN AL

State FL Zip Code

C1ty

Telephone Number ( )

2. Type of request:

P4. Exemption under 196.1997, F.S. (standard exemption)

( ) Exemption under 196.1998, E.S. (exemption for properties occupied by non-profit organizations or
government agencies and regularly open to the pubic) If applying under s. 196.1998, F.S., complete
Question 9 on page five.

3. Owner information: AN

Name of individual or organization owning the property A UAL | //2

Mailing address /7;9 47‘{/(’" )/l/ 7/ /f [/“ 7 )Z/
City /L‘Z'/\'L /)L’Lﬂ/(/L/ State / — 7 Zip code :f)’ ;) L/( %

.,,_)/ )
Daytime Telephone Number (7&7 ) ) L L) t /‘\ ¢

If the property is in multiple ownership, attach a list of all owners with their mailing addresses.
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Page Two — Historic Preservation PIODEII Tax Exemption Application

Property Identification Number _./ ;gi [zgtzg / é{’D/Z/ /7/
Property Address j /(7/ /4{7&”\— J )aé}/ ,‘.a//ld //L/’% /_NL 3’5 (7Lé -

4. Owner Attestation: I hereby attest that the information I have provided is, to the best of my knowledge,
correct, and that I own the property described above or that I am legally the authority in charge of the property.
Further, by submission of this Application, I agree to allow access to the property by representatives of the Division
of Historical Resources or the Local Historic Preservation Office ,where such office exists, and appropriate
representatives of the local government from which the exemption is being requested, for the purpose of verification
of information provided in this Application. I also understand that, if the requested exemption is granted, I will be
required to enter into a Covenant with the local government granting the exemption in which I must agree to
maintain the character of the property aud the qualifying mylovements for the term of the e\empnon

(//[/,(/c 1/, /Z /[LZ(. //L//f\ / 5

Name ngnatun e Date

Complete the following if signing for an organization or multiple owners:

Title Organization nane

EVALUATION OF PROPERTY ELIGIBILITY

(To be completed only for properties in historic or archaeological dlstucts)

5//escr1pt1,0n of Physical Ap

y/ /ﬂ MJM > Mtpw ﬂ”&zﬂa ﬂ»d/udl[ 748 p? &75’7/5 ,/éz%w/e Wl f%}% .

v Laplirey ¥ ///M/z// g2 ald 7ZL£/
&w%%/g i‘/i/;{%dﬁ ;Qéépjﬁ ZZ’; zﬁéf— At e / /%M&/ Lo al / y s
| y;IMnZ g M nd on e oo z’/ e omgocle A ﬂf{/ /@é»z??,
o 1A /4 uﬁﬂp/ Ml/é/ /yu%/ /»cw-c /ch /MO/cz‘?’%{z/ /mw-"‘z /
/L:/Y&;wl;; /44,‘,(/ ﬂﬂﬂ//ﬁé‘-{ //&7 MG j e - L3¢ A

i /Viif(,(,ﬁ/f /ﬁ/z/é G TNE

Date of Construction / 7«)2 [7 Date(s) of Alteration(s)

Has building been moved? ( )Yes GﬂNo If so, when?

6. Statement ylgmﬁcance -, / A ,Lﬁ% A o7 M L&’/% W/ W%‘/f / :/(."/
A Wﬂ% jp,u e wp/?j «mf/ﬂzv art (ot | pairt Glagd.
34 /W’M 4/44 e Wtﬂo,,%/ﬂ/wg /7 724

%ﬂb&ﬁ e ,);@,m, /n/m;z/?‘, sl gl 4
447%4/7 Lo Qj “Z v%w;/él s //Zﬁﬂﬂ Wj/%k%
Wj de. /929

\\
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Historic Preservation Property Tax Exemption Application
Part 2 — Description of Improvements

(To be completed by all applicants):

Complete the blocks below. Include site work, new construgtion, alterations, 5, elc. W /7 /
Property Identification:N 1n 92%/ ‘? / / oﬁj&
Property Address s/ kTWVM /74/% %:Z %jjyé(j

Feature Describe work and unpdct on existing tedtme »
Approx. date of feature J /V 4//(7 I/Zﬁﬂ L NPT %%

Describe existing feature and its condition: N{ /,’/Véf L. o 7 ,{M

/)l//”‘dt - .mc(//a‘f é/-, Mep ] Le(-/ M,«z/Z/L, ;/Cc/slf;i}/u/ /ﬂff/

A/I/Zcub/l /Zc"//N%C/

Photo no. Drawing no.

Feature Describe work and impact on existing feature;
Approx. date of feature
B ’//M/J/?) Ferno 2L Vl{‘/

Descrlbe exxstmo feature and its condmon g Z,Wﬂf/d_ /Zé"%—- .
7L Ly ¢ Caating all e J/L,u. 'Ziﬁ('/L

vy o Uferan //14”7/ ol // AN f
Dot BH edilon T To AP

/0‘71{

Photo no._- Drawing no.

Feature 3 [

Feature Describe work and impact on e‘(lstmg feature:

Approx. date of feature_ f&.’/ QZ/C/L [{?, éf’ili

Describe existing feature and its condmon

éLZCMM//f ﬁ[h/&j A //(fé’/f?/"/ M{,f
Johk i T . la«[;

Photo no. Drawing no.




Property Identification NLu/nbel

Property Address

édﬁwgféz/-e

DOS Form No. HR3E101292
Revised 09/03/00

Feature
Approx. date of feature

Describe existing feature and its condition:

Qg/)é@@c o1 /ﬁx w A 7

Photo no. ___ Drawing no._

u/clc//

on Conerladl e ,[/u. /:/LV7

Describe work ;?d impact on existing tedtme

Coneun awz/d .

,W%L{’ D acplacedl ol udy

§ prrterg Jek LauAV
e« Aoilf /MWZ o
/‘ﬂl/zﬂ” /—02 Ak 7
/LWJ% é/w’zca/ﬁ(

M ébLM//Mf 47/ /,/1 [,q: =

(;(/)4144

Aade ,/Mv’

Feature
Approx. date of feature_

Photo no. __ Drawing no.

Describe existing feature and its condition:

Describe work and impact on existing feature:

Feature
Approx. date of feature

Photo no. ___ Drawing no._

Describe existing feature and its condition:

Describe work and impact on existing feature:
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Page Seven — Historic Preservation Property Tax Exemption Application

Property Identification Number _ 7

Property Address j/; ‘% Ué%(/ﬂ &7/107( IM //(’/[rk//\. /\. Z— 3 3 L/é’ 0
Property Use (To be completed by all anv gliéants): 7 : '

1. Use(s) before improvement: {M&M - - , >
2. Proposed use(s) after improvement: {)dﬁW {7{'/01 7& .’77115/} ///7/()7]116 49 :7’ py //Z/fi/fl/j

Special Exemption (Complete only if applying for exemption under s. 196,1998, F.S. (property occupied
by non-profit organization or government agency and regularly open to the public):

NOTE: Applicants should check with local officials to determine whether or not the exemption program offered by
their municipal government and/or county allows the special exemption provided by s. 196.1998, F.S.

1. Identify the governmental agency or non-profit organization that occupies the building or archaeological site:

2. How often does this organization or agency use the building or archaeological site?

3. For buildings, indicate the total useable area of the building in square feet. (For archaeological sites, indicate the

total area of the upland component in acres) square feet( ) acres( )
4. How much area does the organization or agency use? square feet( ) acres( )
5. What percentage of the usable area does the organization or agency use? %o

6. s the property open to the public ( )Yes ( )No If so, when?

7. Are there regular hours? ( )Yes ( )No If so, what are they?

8. Is the property also open by appointment? ( )Yes ( )No

9. Is the property open only by appointment? ( )Yes ( )No




914 SOUTH "J" STREET, UNIT "A"

DALE WIRZ

RESIDENCE RESTORATION

COPYRIGHT
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ADJ ADJACENT

A/C AIR CONDITIONING

ALT ALTERNATE

AL, ALUM ALUMINUM

ANC ANCHOR, ANCHORAGE

AB ANCHOR BOLT

£ ANGLE

ANOD ANODIZED

ARCH ARCHITECT (URAL)

AUTO AUTOMATIC

AVE AVENUE

AVG AVERAGE

BM BEAM

BLK BLOCK

BLKG BLOCKING

BD BOARD

BOT BOTTOM

BRG BEARING

BLDG. BUILDING

BUR BUILT UP ROOFING

CAB CABINET

cB CATCH BASIN

Cl CAST IRON

CLG CEILING

CEM CEMENT

CER CERAMIC

cT CERAMIC TILE

CIR CIRCLE

cCcTV CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION
CLO CLOSET

coL COLUMN

CONC CONCRETE

CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONST CONSTRUCTION

CONT CONTINUOUS OR CONTINUE
CONTR CONTRACT (OR)

cJ CONTROL JOINT

CORR CORRUGATED
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DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33441
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TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602
PH:(813) 318-9100 FAX:(813) 318-9101
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C.WAYNE FERRELL-ARCHITECT
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CRS COURSE (S)

CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
CUFT. CUBIC FOOT

CYD CUBIC YARD

DEMO DEMOLISH DEMOLITION
DTL DETAIL

DIAG DIAGONAL

DIA, DIAMETER

DIM DIMENSION

DIV DIVISION

DR DOOR

DBL DOUBLE

DN DOWN

DS DOWN SPOUT

D DRAIN

DWR DRAWER

DWG DRAWING

DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN

DW DISHWASHER

EA EACH

E EAST

ELEC ELECTRIC (AL)

EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EWH ELECTRIC WATER HEATER
ELEV ELEVATION

EL ELEVATOR

EMER EMERGENCY

EQ EQUAL

EXH EXHAUST

EXIST EXISTING

EXPJT, EJ EXPANSION JOINT

EXT EXTERIOR

FIN FINISH (ED)

FFE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
FFL FINISH FLOOR LINE

FA FIRE ALARM

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FH FIRE HYDRANT

FL FLOOR (ING)

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FLUR FLUORESCENT

FND FOUNDATION

FR FRAME (D), (ING) MH MANHOLE
FUR FURRED (ING) MFR MANUFACTURE (ER)
MKBD MARKER BOARD
GA GAGE, GAUGE MAS MASONRY
GALV GALVANIZED MO MASONRY OPENING
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR MAX MAXIMUM
oL GLASS, GLAZING MECH MECHANIC (AL)
GB GRAB BAR MED MEDIUM
GWB GYPSUM WALLBOARD MTL METAL
MIN MINIMUM
HDW HARDWARE MISC MISCELLANEOUS
HTG HEATING MULL MULLION
HVAC HEATING,/VENTILATING /AIR COND.
HT HEIGHT NRC NOISE REDUCTION COEFFICIENT
HC HOLLOW CORE NOM NOMINAL
H HIGH N NORTH
HM HOLLOW METAL NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
HMF HOLLOW METAL FRAME NTS NOT TO SCALE
HORZ HORIZONTAL NO, # NUMBER
HB HOSE BIBB
HR HOUR oc ON CENTER (S)
OPG OPENING
IN INCH OPP OPPOSITE
INCAN INCANDESCENT 0A OVERALL
INCL INCLUDE (D) (ING) OH OVERHEAD
INSUL INSULATION 0z OUNCE
ID INSIDE DIAMETER oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
INT INTERIOR
INV INVERT PNL PANEL
PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
JT JOINT PTR PAPER TOWEL RECEPTOR
PKG PARKING
KIT KITCHEN PWMT PAVEMENT
PLAS PLASTIC
LAB LABORATORY PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
LAM LAMINATE (D) PL PLATE
LAV LAVATORY PWD PLYWOOD
LH LEFT HAND PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
L LENGTH PCF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT
LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
LT LIGHT PT PRESSURE TREATED
LVR LOUVER PREFAB PREFABRICATE (D)
PL PROPERTY LINE
QT QUARRY TILE
R RADIUS

RL RAIL (ING)

RR RAILROAD

REF REFERENCE

REFR REFRIGERATOR

REINF REINFORCE (D), (ING)
RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
REQ'D REQUIRED

RA RETURN AIR

REV REVISION (S), REVISED
RH RIGHT HAND

R/W RIGHT OF WAY

RD ROOF DRAIN

RM ROOM

RO ROUGH OPENING

SCH SCHEDULE

SEC SECTION

SHT SHEET

SH SHELF, SHELVING

SIM SIMILAR

SLD STUDENT LEARNING DISABILITIES
SC SOLID CORE

S SOUTH

STC SOUND TRANSMITTANCE COEFFICIENT
SPEC SPECIFICATION (S)
SPKR SPRINKLER

sSQ SQUARE

Ss STAINLESS STEEL

STD STANDARD

STL STEEL

ST STREET

STO STORAGE

STR STRUCTURAL

SUSP SUSPENDED

SYS SYSTEM

TKBD TACKBOARD

TEL TELEPHONE

v TELEVISION

THK THICK (NESS)

THR THRESHOLD

TPD TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
T/SL TOP OF SLAB

T/ST TOP OF STEEL

T/W TOP OF WALL

T8 TOWEL BAR

T TREAD

TYP TYPICAL

uc UNDERCUT

uL UNDERWRITER’S LABORATORY
UR URINAL

UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VERT VERTICAL

VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VoL VOLUME

wC WATER CLOSET

WH WATER HEATER

WP WATER PROOFING

wT WEIGHT

WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC

W WEST

w WIDTH, WIDE

w/ WITH

W/0 WITHOUT

WD WOOD

YD YARD
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

DEMOLITION LEGEND

EXISTING CONC. BLOCK WALLS
TO REMAIN

EXISTING INTERIOR WOOD
PARTITON TO REMAIN

EXISTING CONC. BLOCK WALLS I: ————— j
TO BE REMOVED L~ —————
F:::
EXISTING DOORS TO BE \
REMOVED AN
~N

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL IN THE WORK OF ALL TRADES , PERFORM ANY AND
ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK AND SHALL PROTECT
THE EXISTING BUILDING FROM DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE WORK. THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND RESTORE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AND THE
ARCHITECT.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DISRUPT EXISTING SERVICES, OPERATIONS, OR
UTILITIES WITHOUT OBTAINING OWNER'S PRIOR APPROVAL AND INSTRUCTIONS IN EACH
CASE.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION TO
REMAIN, SO AS TO PROVIDE THE BEST POSSIBLE STRUCTURAL START POINT FOR THE
NEW WORK TO BEGIN.

ALL CONSTRUCTION AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
LOCAL CODES.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE VERIFICATION OF ALL ELEVATIONS, CONDITIONS, AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION.

ANY CONFLICTS OR OMISSIONS BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE WORKING
DRAWINGS AND/OR GENERAL NOTES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK SO INVOLVED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE AND VERIFY WITH ALL
SUBCONTRACTORS THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL PIPING, DUCTWORK, TRENCHES,
SLEEVES, SPECIAL BOLTING, ETC.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS AND METHODS FOR
DEMOLITION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONDITIONS THAT
WOULD AFFECT THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
DEMOLITION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LEAVING ALL FINISH SURFACES CLEAN
AT COMPLETION OF THE WORK AND SHALL REMOVE ALL EXCESS MATERIAL AND DEBRIS
FROM THE JOB REGULARLY.

JOB SITE MEASUREMENTS ARE THE FULL RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR AND MUST BE TAKEN FOR ALL ITEMS BY ALL
SUBCONTRACTORS PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING SOLID BLOCKING BEHIND ALL
SHELVING, CABINETS, ETC., OR EQUIPMENT REQUIRING BACKING.

ALL SALVAGE RIGHTS BELONG TO BUILDING OWNER.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

ALL DEMOLISHED PORTIONS OF THIS BUILDING MUST BE REBUILT PER PLANS TO NEW CODES
AND STANDARDS, OR IF BEING REPAIRED MUST BE RESTORED TO NEW OR OLD FUNCTION AND

OR AESTHETIC LOOK, TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO SUCH THINGS
AS INSULATION, FRAMING, STRUCTURE, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SURFACES TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER

WHEN IN DOUBT CALL THE ARCHITECT .

SHORE AS REQUIRED

NOTE:

IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO BE THOROUGHLY
FAMILIAR WITH ALL ARCHITECTURAL & STRUCTURAL PLANS IN THIS
SET PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY DEMOLITION.

FOR ANY CLARIFICATION OR QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE PROJECT,
CALL ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.

[F—A1 |
||
LK | |
>
&
A
r(’ -
>
T
_Z:IZEI = \'I—l==,
/
e

-——-
——T

FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
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DOOR & WINDOW NOTES

FABRICATION & INSTALLATION OF ALL NEW DOORS & WINDOWS TO BE IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
WITH ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS AND AMENDMENTS OF THE "FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014".

REVISIONS
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N~
o £
wN o N~ N~
wN O o o
r® = I3
= 0w FRox
wl g <2
wu s 3 wo <D
J2 52 Fs32
<Sm: n B~~~
0= 2o On
<o ®L Eres S
_lo ~ (h'el <
o< S0 ol el =TT
< = I< ©
- N

wayne@wayneferrell.com
PH(954) 427-1069 FAX:(954) 428-9133

825 S.E. 8TH AVENUE SUITE 101
DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33441

1213 NORTH FRANKLIN STREET
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602
PH:(813) 318-9100 FAX:(813) 318-9101

C.WAYNE FERRELL-ARCHITECT

ARCHITECTURE

AA 26002488

22'-0
8'-10 2'-0 " 9-8
[——
A | >
i i ||
EXISTING @
STORAGE /
UTL. @
REMODELED EXISTING
KITCHEN | BEDROOM
o
& =
BUILT—IN @ EMODELED = S
LINEN CL. - BATHROOM =
N
oY %
-
2"X6"
WALL:
EXISTING
LIVING @
: | :
UP
EXISTING
9 PORCH 9
e L
OPEN OPEN
| [ |
20'-0"
36
4.2 210" 22'-0

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

2. ALL NEW DOORS & WINDOWS TO BE MIAMI-DADE APPROVED “IMPACT CERTIFIED”. ANY NON—IMPACT
RESISTANT OPENINGS ARE TO BE SHUTTERED — CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TESTING REPORTS &
SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL APPROVED DOORS & WINDOWS.
3. THE FRONT ENTRY DOOR IS THE MAIN POINT OF EGRESS & SHALL MEET WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS
WITHOUT ANY SHUTTER PROTECTION (lNCLUDES GLASS SIDE LITES & GLASS TRANSOM ABOVE).
4, ALL EGRESS WINDOWS (lN BEDROOMS) MUST FULLY COMPLY WITH THE "FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014~
WITH ALL OPERATING MECHANISMS NOT MORE THAN 54” ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.
5. ALL FRENCH DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS, & ANY OTHER DOORS WITH GLASS PANELS SHALL HAVE
CATEGORY Il SAFETY GLAZING AS PER ”"FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014”.
6. ALL GLASS PANELS (SlDE LlTES) ADJACENT TO DOORS WITH SHALL HAVE CATEGORY Il SAFETY GLAZING
AS PER "FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014”.
7. ALL NEW SKYLIGHTS ON ROOF SHALL BE OF MIAMI-DADE APPROVED "IMPACT—RESISTANT” & ADHERE
TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF “FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL REQUIRED ROUGH OPENINGS SIZES WITH SPECIFIED DOOR & WINDOW
MANUFACTURER’S PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION OR INSTALLATION & ADJUST ROUGH OPENINGS
SHOWN ON PLANS AS REQUIRED.
9. ALL SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL BE CATEGORY Il SAFETY GLAZING, AS PER 2014 F.B.C.
10. ALL GLASS IN SHOWER ENCLOSERS SHALL BE CATERGORY Il SAFETY GLAZING, AS PER 2014 F.B.C.
11.  ALL WINDOWS ADJACENT TO TUBS OR SHOWER SHALL BE CATERGORY Il SAFETY GLAZING, AS PER
2014 F.B.C.
12. ALL DOOR, WINDOW, SKYLIGHT, & HARDWARE SELECTION BY OWNER.
13. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ROUGH OPENING REQUIREMENTS OF NEW WINDOWS AND DOORS AND ADJUST ROUGH
OPENING DIMENSIONS SPECIFIED IN THESE PLANS TO ACCOMODADE PROPER INSTALLATION.
14. WE RECOMMEND T™M WINDOWS
SIZE
NO. DT T ek TYPE MATERIAL | FINISH |THRESHOLD |  JAMB REMARKS
A ] —- __ —— | ExisTING DOOR __ __ __ —— EXISTING TO REMAIN
2-0" | 6'=8" | 1-3/8"| H.C. FLUSH WOOD PAINTED —— ——
(c) | 1-67 e-8" | 1-3/8"| H.C. FLUSH __ —
@ 2’—4” | 6’'-8" | 1-3/4"| H.C. FLUSH WOOD PAINTED ALUM. ——
() | 2-6" | 68" | 1-3/4"| H.C. FLUSH WOOD PAINTED ALUM.
SIZE
MARK | copg | DESCRIPTION | PHIPLSERN FRAME GLAZING REMARKS
MATERIAL  FINISH THICK |U—VALUE | SHADE
Wy ——— | ExiSTING WINDOWS - _ . I R ——— | ExISTNG TO REMAIN
(W2 ——— | NEW wiNDOW 28" X 40” ALUM. WHITE N __

SCALE: 1/47 = 1"=0"
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1.

12.

13.

14.

DOOR & WINDOW NOTES

FABRICATION & INSTALLATION OF ALL NEW DOORS & WINDOWS TO BE IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
WITH ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS AND AMENDMENTS OF THE "FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014".

ALL NEW DOORS & WINDOWS TO BE MIAMI-DADE APPROVED "IMPACT CERTIFIED”. ANY NON—IMPACT
RESISTANT OPENINGS ARE TO BE SHUTTERED — CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TESTING REPORTS &
SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL APPROVED DOORS & WINDOWS.

THE FRONT ENTRY DOOR IS THE MAIN POINT OF EGRESS & SHALL MEET WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS

WITHOUT ANY SHUTTER PROTECTION (INCLUDES GLASS SIDE LITES & GLASS TRANSOM ABOVE).

ALL EGRESS WINDOWS (IN BEDROOMS) MUST FULLY COMPLY WITH THE "FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014”
WITH ALL OPERATING MECHANISMS NOT MORE THAN 54" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

ALL FRENCH DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS, & ANY OTHER DOORS WITH GLASS PANELS SHALL HAVE
CATEGORY Il SAFETY GLAZING AS PER "FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014”.

ALL GLASS PANELS (SIDE LITES) ADJACENT TO DOORS WITH SHALL HAVE CATEGORY Il SAFETY GLAZING
AS PER "FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014”.

ALL NEW SKYLIGHTS ON ROOF SHALL BE OF MIAMI-DADE APPROVED "IMPACT—RESISTANT” & ADHERE
TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF "FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014~

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL REQUIRED ROUGH OPENINGS SIZES WITH SPECIFIED DOOR & WINDOW
MANUFACTURER’S PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION OR INSTALLATION & ADJUST ROUGH OPENINGS

SHOWN ON PLANS AS REQUIRED.

ALL SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL BE CATEGORY II SAFETY GLAZING, AS PER 2014 F.B.C.

ALL GLASS IN SHOWER ENCLOSERS SHALL BE CATERGORY Il SAFETY GLAZING, AS PER 2014 F.B.C.

ALL WINDOWS ADJACENT TO TUBS OR SHOWER SHALL BE CATERGORY Il SAFETY GLAZING, AS PER

2014 F.B.C.

ALL DOOR, WINDOW, SKYLIGHT, & HARDWARE SELECTION BY OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ROUGH OPENING REQUIREMENTS OF NEW WINDOWS AND DOORS AND ADJUST ROUGH
OPENING DIMENSIONS SPECIFIED IN THESE PLANS TO ACCOMODADE PROPER INSTALLATION.

WE RECOMMEND TM WINDOWS

ROOF PITCH

ROOF BELOW

19°_2”

29'-0"
/-0 22'-0
9'-2" ‘ 1'-8"
; i [——— :
O ﬁ@@ L @
M Y O o
0 EXISTING 7 REMODELED EXISTING @l
. FOYER Q€]  kToHEN BEDROOM )
I -
= O
vd -

Ol ®

DOOR SCHEDULE

SIZE
NO. 5T ThaT T THcR TYPE MATERIAL | FINISH |THRESHOLD | JAMB REMARKS
A | -- __ —— [ ExisTING DOOR _ __ __ __ EXISTING TO REMAIN
SIZE
MARK | Gopm | DESCRIPTION DHXIV?IS(S%SN FRAME GLAZING REMARKS
MATERIAL  FINISH THICK |U-VALUE | SHADE
{wiy ___ | ExisTING wiNDOWS — ___ ___ ___ ___ ___ | ExiSTING TO REMAIN
(W2 ——— | NEW winDOW 3636 ALUM. WHITE — —— ——— |"ETCHED" GLASS FINISH

. . . REMODELED i ¥
ATHROOM o
EXISTING R
SEC. FL. i
LANDING
| DOWN
— 4 — 2”X6’/
NUB— . WALL:
\ %
MASS EXISTING EXISTING i o
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| I
9'—2" 17-8"
22'-0"

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
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EXISTING HIP ROOF
(TO REMAIN)

NEW SOLID OAK DOOR

TOP_OF EXISTING
RIDGE

ELEV. + 20’-5"

TOP_OF EXISTING
PLATE

EXISTING SLOPE ROOF

(TO REMAIN)

— [\
EXISTING 2°—0” ROOF OVERHANG EXISTING OPENING
(TO REMAIN) T0[ REMAIN)
(ALL DECORATIVE RAFTER I
TAILS TO REMAIN) o D(('%'NF{F mma)ow

EXISTING [[WINDOW

L

(TO_REMAIN)

ELEV. + 15'-2"

EXISTING HORIZONTAL LAP
SIDING TO BE REPAIRED.
(IF REPLACEMENT IS NECESSARY,

NEW SIDING SHALL EXACTLY
REPLICATE THE EXISTING.)

TOP OF EXISTING
SECOND FLOOR

EXISTING HIP ROOF

(TO REMAIN)

TOP_OF EXISTING
RIDGE

&

ELEV. + 20'-5"

TOP_OF EXISTING
PLATE

ELEV. + 15'-2"

0" ROOF OVERHANG 4/

EXISTING OPENING
(TO REMAIN)

EXISTING OPENING
(TO REMAIN)

ELEV. + 7°-6"

TOP_OF EXISTING
FINISHED FLOOR

EXISTING 2'—
(TO REMAIN)
(ALL DECORATIVE RAFTER
TAILS TO REMAIN) NEW WINDOW
EXISTING [WINDOW EXISTING |[WINDOW
(TO_REMAIN) (TO_REMAIN)
(EXISTING 2’30” ROOF OVERHANG —
TO REMAIN
§XISTING OPENING
(ALL DECORATIVE RAFTER (TO REMAIN) NEW WINDOW
TAILS TO REMAIN) EXISTING |[WiNDOW EXISTING |[WINDOW
(TO_REMAIN) (TO_REMAIN)

EXISTING WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/47 = 1"=0"

EXISTING HIP ROOF

\—NEW SOLID OAK DOOR

EXISTING SLOPE ROOF
(TO REMAIN)

EXISTING 2'—0" ROOF OVERHANG

TOP OF EXISTING (TO REMAIN)
{p RIDGE
ELEV. + 20-5"
EXISTING HORIZONTAL LAP
SIDING TO BE REPAIRED.
(F REPLACEMENT IS NECESSARY,
NEW SIDING SHALL EXACTLY
REPLICATE THE EXISTING.)
TOP_OF EXISTING
PLATE
ELEV. + 15=2" < //
(E%STF;'E‘S AI2N;O ROOF OVERHANG EXISTING OPENING
(ALL DECORATIVE RAFTER exis T oo EX&%"\‘RGEMVQIIEOW (TO REMAIN) (TO REMAIN)
TAILS TO REMAIN) (PO KEAN

TOP OF EXISTING
SECOND FLOOR o
ELEV. + 7°-6"

EXISTING T—-1-11 SIDING TO BE
REMOVED. NEW HORIZONTAL LAP
SIDING TO REPLICATE EXISTING NEW WINDOW
ABOVE. (MATCH|| EXISTING | ABOVE)

ey

TOP_OF EXISTING
FINISHED FLOOR

ELEV. + 0'-0"

ELEV. + 0'-0"

%

EXISTING EAST ELEVATTON

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'=0

EXISTING HORIZONTAL LAP

SIDING TO BE REPAIRED.

(IF REPLACEMENT IS NECESSARY,
NEW SIDING SHALL EXACTLY

REPLICATE THE EXISTING.)

TOP OF EXISTING
- SECOND FLOOR
ELEV. + 7-6"

— EXISTING T-1-11 SIDING TO BE

REMOVED. NEW HORIZONTAL LAP
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ABOVE.

TOP_OF EXISTING
FINISHED FLOOR
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SCALE: 1/47 =

EXISTING HIP ROOF

(TO
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EXISTING T-1—-11 SIDING TO BE
REMOVED. NEW HORIZONTAL LAP
SIDING TO REPLICATE EXISTING
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ABOVE.

(TO

REMAIN)

(ALL DECORATIVE RAFTER
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TOP_OF EXISTING
RIDGE

ELEV. + 20'-5"

&

TOP_OF EXISTING
PLATE

ELEV. + 15'-2"

&

EXISTING HORIZONTAL LAP
SIDING TO BE REPAIRED.

LE)(ISTINC 2'—0" ROOF OVERHANG
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m
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196.1997 Ad valorem tax exemptions for historic properties.—

(1) The board of county commissioners of any county or the governing authority of any municipality may
adopt an ordinance to allow ad valorem tax exemptions under s. 3, Art. VIl of the State Constitution to
historic properties if the owners are engaging in the restoration, rehabilitation, or renovation of such
properties in accordance with guidelines established in this section.

(2) The board of county commissioners or the governing authority of the municipality by ordinance may
authorize the exemption from ad valorem taxation of up to 100 percent of the assessed value of all
improvements to historic properties which result from the restoration, renovation, or rehabilitation of such
properties. The exemption applies only to improvements to real property. In order for the property to
qualify for the exemption, any such improvements must be made on or after the day the ordinance
authorizing ad valorem tax exemption for historic properties is adopted.

(3) The ordinance shall designate the type and location of historic property for which exemptions may be
granted, which may include any property meeting the provisions of subsection (11), which property may be
further required to be located within a particular geographic area or areas of the county or municipality.

(4) The ordinance must specify that such exemptions shall apply only to taxes levied by the unit of
government granting the exemption. The exemptions do not apply, however, to taxes levied for the payment
of bonds or to taxes authorized by a vote of the electors pursuant to s. 9(b) or s. 12, Art. VIl of the State
Constitution.

(5) The ordinance must specify that any exemption granted remains in effect for up to 10 years with
respect to any particular property, regardless of any change in the authority of the county or municipality to
grant such exemptions or any change in ownership of the property. In order to retain the exemption,
however, the historic character of the property, and improvements which qualified the property for an
exemption, must be maintained over the period for which the exemption is granted.

(6) The ordinance shall designate either a local historic preservation office or the Division of Historical
Resources of the Department of State to review applications for exemptions. The local historic preservation
office or the division, whichever is applicable, must recommend that the board of county commissioners or
the governing authority of the municipality grant or deny the exemption. Such reviews must be conducted in
accordance with rules adopted by the Department of State. The recommendation, and the reasons therefor,
must be provided to the applicant and to the governing entity before consideration of the application at an
official meeting of the governing entity. For the purposes of this section, local historic preservation offices
must be approved and certified by the Department of State.

(7) To qualify for an exemption, the property owner must enter into a covenant or agreement with the
governing body for the term for which the exemption is granted. The form of the covenant or agreement
must be established by the Department of State and must require that the character of the property, and
the qualifying improvements to the property, be maintained during the period that the exemption is

granted. The covenant or agreement shall be binding on the current property owner, transferees, and their



heirs, successors, or assigns. Violation of the covenant or agreement results in the property owner being
subject to the payment of the differences between the total amount of taxes which would have been due in
March in each of the previous years in which the covenant or agreement was in effect had the property not
received the exemption and the total amount of taxes actually paid in those years, plus interest on the
difference calculated as provided in's. 212.12(3).

(8) Any person, firm, or corporation that desires an ad valorem tax exemption for the improvement of a
historic property must, in the year the exemption is desired to take effect, file with the board of county
commissioners or the governing authority of the municipality a written application on a form prescribed by
the Department of State. The application must include the following information:

(a) The name of the property owner and the location of the historic property.

(b) A description of the improvements to real property for which an exemption is requested and the date of
commencement of construction of such improvements.

(c) Proof, to the satisfaction of the designated local historic preservation office or the Division of Historical
Resources, whichever is applicable, that the property that is to be rehabilitated or renovated is a historic
property under this section.

(d) Proof, to the satisfaction of the designated local historic preservation office or the Division of Historical
Resources, whichever is applicable, that the improvements to the property will be consistent with the
United States Secretary of Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation and will be made in accordance with
guidelines developed by the Department of State.

(e) Other information deemed necessary by the Department of State.

(9) The board of county commissioners or the governing authority of the municipality shall deliver a copy of
each application for a historic preservation ad valorem tax exemption to the property appraiser of the
county. Upon certification of the assessment roll, or recertification, if applicable, pursuant tos. 193.122, for
each fiscal year during which the ordinance is in effect, the property appraiser shall report the following
information to the local governing body:

(a) The total taxable value of all property within the county or municipality for the current fiscal year.

(b) The total exempted value of all property in the county or municipality which has been approved to
receive historic preservation ad valorem tax exemption for the current fiscal year.

(10) A majority vote of the board of county commissioners of the county or of the governing authority of
the municipality shall be required to approve a written application for exemption. Such exemption shall take
effect on the January 1 following substantial completion of the improvement. The board of county
commissioners or the governing authority of a municipality shall include the following in the resolution or
ordinance approving the written application for exemption:

(a) The name of the owner and the address of the historic property for which the exemption is granted.

(b) The period of time for which the exemption will remain in effect and the expiration date of the

exemption.



c) A finding that the historic property meets the requirements of this section.

(
(11) Property is qualified for an exemption under this section if:
(a) At the time the exemption is granted, the property:

1. Is individually listed in the National Register of Historic Places pursuant to the National Historic
Preservation Act of 1966, as amended; or

2. Is a contributing property to a national-register-listed district; or

3. Is designated as a historic property, or as a contributing property to a historic district, under the terms
of a local preservation ordinance; and

(b) The local historic preservation office or the Division of Historical Resources, whichever is applicable, has
certified to the local governing authority that the property for which an exemption is requested satisfies
paragraph (a).

(12) In order for an improvement to a historic property to qualify the property for an exemption, the
improvement must:

(a) Be consistent with the United States Secretary of Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

(b) Be determined by the Division of Historical Resources or the local historic preservation office, whichever
is applicable, to meet criteria established in rules adopted by the Department of State.

(13) The Department of State shall adopt rules as provided in chapter 120 for the implementation of this
section. These rules must specify the criteria for determining whether a property is eligible for exemption;
guidelines to determine improvements to historic properties which qualify the property for an exemption;
criteria for the review of applications for exemptions; procedures for the cancellation of exemptions for
violations to the agreement required by subsection (7); the manner in which local historic preservation
offices may be certified as qualified to review applications; and other requirements necessary to implement
this section.

History.—s. 1, ch. 92-159.



196.1998 Additional ad valorem tax exemptions for historic properties open to the public. —

(1) If an improvement qualifies a historic property for an exemption under s. 196.1997, and the
property is used for nonprofit or governmental purposes and is regularly and frequently open for the
public’s visitation, use, and benefit, the board of county commissioners or the governing authority of
the municipality by ordinance may authorize the exemption from ad valorem taxation of up to 100
percent of the assessed value of the property, as improved, any provision of s. 196.1997(2) to the
contrary notwithstanding, if all other provisions of that section are complied with; provided, however,
that the assessed value of the improvement must be equal to at least 50 percent of the total assessed
value of the property as improved. The exemption applies only to real property to which improvements
are made by or for the use of the existing owner. In order for the property to qualify for the exemption
provided in this section, any such improvements must be made on or after the day the ordinance
granting the exemption is adopted.

(2) In addition to meeting the criteria established in rules adopted by the Department of State
under s. 196.1997, a historic property is qualified for an exemption under this section if the Division of
Historical Resources, or the local historic preservation office, whichever is applicable, determines that
the property meets the criteria established in rules adopted by the Department of State under this
section.

(3) In addition to the authority granted to the Department of State to adopt rules under s.

196.1997, the Department of State shall adopt rules as provided in chapter 120 for the implementation
of this section, which shall include criteria for determining whether a property is qualified for the
exemption authorized by this section, and other rules necessary to implement this section.

History.—s. 2, ch. 92-159



CHAPTER 1A-38 TAX EXEMPTIONS FOR HISTORIC PROPERTIES

1A-38.001 Purpose. (Repealed)

1A-38.002 Definitions.

1A-38.003 Appplication for Exemption.

1A-38.004 Evaluation of Property.

1A-38.005 Evaluation of Improvements.

1A-38.006 Covenant.

1A-38.007 Certification of Local Historic Preservation Office.

1A-38.002 Definitions.

The following words and phrases, when used in this chapter, shall have the following meanings, except where the context clearly
indicates a different meaning:

(1) "Contributing property" means a building, site, structure, or object which adds to the historical architectural qualities,
historic associations, or archaeological values for which a district is significant because

(a) It was present during the period of significance of the district, and possesses historic integrity reflecting its character at that
time,

(b) Is capable of yielding important information about the period, or

(c) It independently meets the National Register of Historic Places criteria for evaluation set forth in 36 CFR Part 60.4,
incorporated by reference.

(2) "Division" means the Division of Historical Resources of the Department of State.

(3) "Historic property" means a building, site, structure, or object which is:

(a) Individually listed in the National Register of Historic Places;

(b) A contributing property in a National Register listed historic district;

(c) Designated as a historic property or landmark under the provisions of a local historic preservation ordinance; or

(d) A contributing property in a historic district designated under the provisions of a local historic preservation ordinance.

(4) "Improvements" means changes in the condition of real property brought about by the expenditure of labor or money for the
restoration, renovation or rehabilitation of such property. Improvements shall include additions and accessory structures (i.e., a
garage, cabana, guest cottage, storage/utility structure) so long as the new construction is compatible with the historic character of
the building and site in terms of size, scale, massing, design and materials, and preserves the historic relationship between a building
or buildings, landscape features and open space.

(5) "Local government" means the board of county commissioners or the governing authority of the municipality that has
adopted an ordinance providing for property tax exemption for improvements to historic properties pursuant to Section 196.1997 or
196.1998, F.S.

(6) "Local historic preservation office" means a local government agency certified by the Division as qualified to review
applications for property tax exemptions pursuant to Sections 196.1997 or 196.1998, F.S.

(7) "National Register of Historic Places" means the list of historic properties significant in American history, architecture,
archeology, engineering and culture, maintained by the Secretary of the Interior, as established by the National Historic Preservation
Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665; 80 STAT. 915; 16 U.S.C. 470), as amended.

(8) "Noncontributing property" means a building, site, structure, or object which does not add to the historic architectural
qualities, historic associations, or archaeological values for which a district is significant because

(a) It was not present during the period of significance of the district,

(b) Due to alterations, disturbances, additions, or other changes, it no longer possesses historic integrity reflecting its character
at that time or is incapable of yielding important information about the period, or

(c) It does not independently meet the National Register of Historic Places criteria for evaluation.

(9) "Renovation" or "rehabilitation". For historic properties or portions thereof which are of historical or architectural
significance, "renovation" or "rehabilitation" means the act or process of returning a property to a state of utility through repair or
alteration which makes possible an efficient contemporary use while preserving those portions or features of the property which are
significant to its historical, architectural, cultural and archaeological values. For historic properties or portions thereof which are of



archaeological significance or are severely deteriorated, "renovation" or "rehabilitation" means the act or process of applying
measures designed to sustain and protect the existing form and integrity of a property, or reestablish the stability of an unsafe or
deteriorated property while maintaining the essential form of the property as it presently exists.

(10) "Restoration" means the act or process of accurately recovering the form and details of a property and its setting as it
appeared at a particular period of time by means of the removal of later work or by the replacement of missing earlier work.

(11) "Useable space" means that portion of the space within a building which is available for assignment or rental to an
occupant, including every type of space available for use of the occupant.

Specific Authority 196.1997, 196.1998 F'S. Law Implemented 196.1997, 196.1998 FS. History—New 1-31-94, Amended 9-3-00.

1A-38.003 Application for Exemption.

(1) Except as provided in Rule 1A-38.003(2), F.A.C., application for the property tax exemption shall be made on the three-part
Historic Preservation Property Tax Exemption Application, DOS Form No. HR3E101292, revised 9-3-00 and incorporated by
reference. This form may be obtained by writing the Division at: Bureau of Historic Preservation, 500 South Bronough Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250, or from the local historic preservation office in the jurisdiction of the local government. Part 1-
Evaluation of Property Eligibility and Part 2-Description of Improvements may be submitted before or during construction, or upon
completion of the improvements; however, property owners are strongly encouraged to submit these parts of the application to
ensure property eligibility and secure preliminary project approval before construction is initiated Part 3-Request for Review of
Completed Work shall be submitted upon completion of the improvements. For improvements completed before application is
made, Part 3-Request for Review of Completed Work must accompany the Part 2 submission.

(2) In lieu of DOS Form No. HR3E101292, any local government with a local historic preservation office certified pursuant to
Rule 1A-38.007, FAC., may develop an alternative application form for use by property owners within its jurisdiction; however,
such alternative application form shall:

(a) At a minimum, require the property owner to provide the information indicated in DOS Form No. HR3E101292,

(b) Be in the two-part format of DOS Form No. HR3E101292, and

(c) Be approved by the Division.

(3) The completed Part 1-Evaluation of Property Eligibility, Part 2-Description of Improvements and Part 3-Request for Review
of Completed Work shall be submitted by the property owner to the local historic preservation office or the Division, whichever is
designated by the local ordinance as the representative of the local government for the purpose of reviewing applications for the
property tax exemption.

(4) Upon receipt of the completed Part 1-Evaluation of Property Eligibility and Part 2-Description of Improvements, and all
required supporting materials, the local historic preservation office or the Division shall conduct a review to determine.

(a) Whether the property for which an exemption has been requested satisfies Section 196.1997(11)(a), F.S.,

(b) Whether the proposed, in progress, or completed improvements are consistent with The Secretary of Interior's Standards for
Rehabilitation and Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings (Revised 1990), U.S. Department of the Interior, National Park
Service, incorporated by reference, and the criteria in Chapter 1A-38, F.A.C., and

(c) For applications submitted under the provisions of Section 196.1998, F.S., whether the improvements meet the criteria in
Rule 1A-38.004(3) and (4). Part 2-Description of Improvements will not be reviewed prior to review of Part 1-Evaluation of
Property Eligibility and certification that the subject property is a historic property as defined in Rule 1A-38.002(3) and, for
applications submitted under the provisions of Section 196.1998, F.S., that the property meets the criteria in Rules 1A-38.004(4) and
(5). Copies of the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation and Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings may
be obtained by writing the Division at the address indicated in Rule 1A-38.003(1), F.A.C. or from the Superintendent of Documents,
U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington D.C. 20402.

(5) Upon completion of the review of Part 1-Evaluation of Property Eligibility and Part 2-Description of Improvements, the
local historic preservation office or Division shall notify the applicant and the local government in writing of the results of the
review and shall make recommendations for correction of any planned or completed work deemed to be inconsistent with the
standards cited in Rule 1A-38.005, F.A.C.

(6) Each review of Part 1-Evaluation of Property Eligibility and Part 2-Description of Improvements conducted by the Division
shall be completed within 30 days following receipt of the completed application and all required supporting materials. Each review



of Part 1-Evaluation of Property Eligibility and Part 2-Description of Improvements conducted by a local historic preservation office
shall be completed consistent with the routine schedules and procedures of the local design review body as set forth by the local
government.

(7) Upon receipt of Part 3-Request for Review of Completed Work and all required supporting materials, the local historic
preservation office or the Division shall conduct a review to determine whether or not the completed improvements are in
compliance with the work described in an approved Part 2-Description of Improvements, subsequent approved amendments, if any,
and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation and Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings. If Part 2-
Description of Improvements and Part 3-Request for Review of Completed Work are submitted after completion of the
improvements, both shall be reviewed concurrently for compliance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation
and Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings ~ The local historic preservation office or the Division, as applicable, reserves
the right to inspect the completed work to verify such compliance.

(8) On completion of the review of a Request for Review of Completed Work, the local historic preservation office or the
Division shall recommend that the local government grant or deny the exemption. The recommendation, and the reasons therefor,
shall be provided in writing to the applicant and to the local government. The recommendation shall advise the applicant of his right
to a fair hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, F.S., and procedures set forth by the local government.

(9) Each review of a Request for Review of Completed Work conducted by the Division shall be completed within 30 days
following receipt of the completed request and all required supporting materials. Each review of a Request for Review of Completed
Work conducted by a local historic preservation office shall be completed consistent with the routine schedules and procedures of
the local design review body as set forth by the local government.

Specific Authority 196.1997(6) F'S. Law Implemented 196.1997, 196.1998 FS. History—New 1-31-94, Amended 9-3-00.

1A-38.004 Evaluation of Property.

(1) Part 1-Evaluation of Property Eligibility submitted to the Division for properties which have been individually designated as
historic properties or landmarks under the provisions of a local historic preservation ordinance shall include documentation
substantiating such designation and describing the historic, archaeological or architectural features which provided the basis for
designation. Acceptable documentation shall include a copy of the designation report for the property and official correspondence
notifying the property owner of designation.

(2) For properties located in a historic district listed in the National Register of Historic Places, the local historic preservation
office or the Division shall apply the definitions of contributing and noncontributing properties as set forth in Rules 1A-38.002(1)
and 1A-38.002(6), F.A.C., respectively, to determine whether the property is a contributing property.

(3) For properties located in a historic district designated by local ordinance, the local historic preservation office or the
Division shall apply the criteria set forth in the local ordinance to determine whether the property is a contributing property. If the
local ordinance does not include criteria or a process sufficient to determine whether the property is a contributing property, the local
historic preservation office or the Division shall apply the definitions of contributing and noncontributing properties as set forth in
Rules 1A-38.004(1) and 1A-38.002(6), F.A.C., respectively, to determine whether the property is a contributing property.

(4) For purposes of the exemption under Section 196.1998, F.S., a property is being used for government or nonprofit purposes
if the occupant or user of at least 65 percent of the useable space of a historic building or of the upland component of an
archaeological site is an agency of the federal, state or local government, or a nonprofit corporation whose articles of incorporation
have been filed by the Department of State in accordance with Section 617.0125, F.S.

(5) For purposes of the exemption under Section 196.1998, F.S., a property is considered regularly and frequently open to the
public if public access to the property is provided not less than 52 days a year on an equitably spaced basis, and at other times by
appointment. Nothing in this rule shall prohibit the owner from charging a reasonable nondiscriminatory admission fee.

Specific Authority 196.1997(13), 196.1998(3) FS. Law Implemented 196.1997, 196.1998 F'S. History—New 1-31-94, Amended 9-3-00.

1A-38.005 Evaluation of Improvements.
The local historic preservation office or the Division shall apply the recommended approaches to rehabilitation as set forth in the
Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation and Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings in evaluating the



eligibility of improvements to the historic property. For improvements intended to protect or stabilize severely deteriorated historic
properties or archaeological sites, the local historic preservation office or the Division shall apply the following additional standards:

(1) Before applying protective measures which are generally of a temporary nature and imply future historic preservation work,
an analysis of the actual or anticipated threats to the property shall be made.

(2) Protective measures shall safeguard the physical condition or environment of a property or archaeological site from further
deterioration or damage caused by weather or other natural, animal or human intrusions.

(3) If any historic material or architectural features are removed, they shall be properly recorded and, if possible, stored for
future study or reuse.

(4) Stabilization shall reestablish the structural stability of a property through the reinforcement of loadbearing members or by
arresting material deterioration leading to structural failure. Stabilization shall also reestablish weather resistant conditions for a
property.

(5) Stabilization shall be accomplished in such a manner that it detracts as little as possible from the property's appearance.
When reinforcement is required to reestablish structural stability, such work shall be concealed wherever possible so as not to
intrude upon or detract from the aesthetic and historical quality of the property, except where concealment would result in the
alteration or destruction of historically significant material or spaces.

Specific Authority 196.1997(13), 196.1998(3) FS. Law Implemented 196.1997, 196.1998 F'S. History—New 1-31-94.

1A-38.006 Covenant.

(1) Except as provided in Rule 1A-38.006(2), FAC., a property owner qualifying for an exemption pursuant to Sections
196.1997 and 196.1998, F.S., and the local government granting the exemption shall execute the Historic Preservation Property Tax
Exemption Covenant, DOS Form No. HR3E111292, effective 1-31-94 and incorporated by reference. DOS Form No. HR3E111292
may be obtained by writing the Division at the address in Rule 1A-38.003(1), FAC. or from the local historic preservation office in
the jurisdiction of the local government. On or before the effective date of the exemption, as established by the applicable local
government, the owner of the property shall have the Covenant recorded with the deed for the property in the official records of the
county in which the property is situated.

(2) In lieu of DOS Form No. HR3E111292, any local government may develop an alternative form of covenant for use within
its jurisdiction; however, such alternative form of covenant shall:

(a) at a minimum, bind the parties to conditions and requirements equivalent to those set forth in DOS Form No. HR3E111292,
and

(b) be approved by the Division.

(3) The following conditions shall provide justification for removal of a property from eligibility for the property tax exemption
provided under Section 196.1997, F.S.:

(a) The owner is in violation of the provisions of the Historic Preservation Tax Exemption Covenant; or

(b) The property has been damaged by accidental or natural causes to the extent that the historic integrity of the features,
materials, appearance, workmanship and environment, or archaeological integrity which made the property eligible for listing in the
National Register or designation under the provisions of the local preservation ordinance have been lost or so damaged that
restoration is not feasible.

(4) For the exemption provided under Section 196.1998, F.S., the following conditions, as well as those indicated in Rule 1A-
38.006(3), FAC., shall justify removal of a property from eligibility for the exemption:

(a) The property is sold or otherwise transferred from the owner who made application and was granted the exemption; or

(b) The property no longer meets the requirements set forth in Rules 1A-38.004(4) and 1A-38.004(5), FAC.

Specific Authority 196.1997(7) F'S. Law Implemented 196.1997, 196.1998 FS. History—New 1-31-94.



1A-38.007 Certification of Local Historic Preservation Office.

(1) Criteria for certification shall be as set forth in sections A and B of the Florida Certified Local Government Guidelines
(Revised November 1993) promulgated by the Division and incorporated by reference. These guidelines may be obtained by writing
the Division at the address in Rule 1A-38.003(1), FAC.

(2) Existing Certified Local Governments shall automatically be designated local historic preservation offices for the purposes
set forth in Sections 168.1997 and 168.1998, F.S.

(3) Other local governments requesting certification of a local historic preservation office shall apply on the Application for
Certification, Florida Certified Local Governments Program, which is Appendix C to the Florida Certified Local Government
Guidelines.

(4) Within 45 days following receipt of a complete Application for Certification and all required supporting material, the
Division shall render a written determination regarding the application, either approving or denying certification for the purposes set
forth in Sections 196.1997 and 196.1998, F.S. For denials, the Division shall provide the applicant with an explanation, clearly
indicating the reasons for denial.

(5) Certification pursuant to this rule shall remain in effect so long as the local government maintains a program which meets
the minimum requirements set forth in sections A and B of the Florida Certified Local Government Guidelines.

Specific Authority 196.1997(6) F'S. Law Implemented 196.1997, 196.1998 FS. History—New 1-31-94.



City of Lake Worth

Historic Resources Preservation Board
Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) Approval Matrix - PROPOSED
*Proposed removal in Red *Proposed Addition in Green
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0
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0
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Doors, Exterior, Visible from Street, Compatible with Original Design or Architectural
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Doors, Exterior, Visible from Street, Alternate Material and/or Design
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[
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Windows, Visible from Street, No Change in Opening Size, Compatible with Original
Desien or Architectural Style of Property

Windows, Visible from Street, Change in Opening Size, and/or Change in Original Design
or Architectural Style of Propert:

ojgojojojga|loa|lojcjajajajal=ja

Adopted by the City of Lake Worth Historic Preservation Board, 08/20/1997. Amended 12/1/99. Amended 01/11/2012. Amended 4/11/2012. Amended 10/9/2013. Proposed Amendment 1/13/2016.

Footnotes:

(1) Refer to Sections 23.5-4f and h of the historic preservation ordinance for details of the authority of the HRPB to adopt this approval matrix. Be aware that additional requirements may be imposed by an ordinance

creating a specific historic district or designating a specific landmark building which may supercede the authority of this document.

(2) May include changes not specifically listed within the Approval Matrix. Any project may be referred at the discretion of staff or the HRPB to the Board for review.

(3) Refer to Section 23.5-4m of the historic preservation ordinance for a list of items which qualify this category.




City of Lake Worth
Historic Resources Preservation Board
Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) Approved Matrix (1)

Designated Landmarks or Contributing

Structures

Non-Contributing

No

Staff

Board

No

Staff

Board

Action Approval Approval Approval Approval Approval Approval
Additions to Primary Buildings I} 1]
Additions to Ancilliary Structures 1] 1]
Interior (Not D Not Affecting Exterior Appearance I] D

Alterations Exterior Using Same/Similar Materials and Design (2)

Alterations Exterior Using Alternate Materials and Design (2)

Awnings

Deck, Front Yard or Otherwise Visible from Street

[}

{mm | ) | ]

Deck, Rear Yard, Not Visible from Street

Demolition & Condemnation, Public, National Register Listing

0

Demolition & Condemnation, Public, Not National Register

Board Notice

Demolition, Private

0

Dock

Doors, Exterior, Not Visible from the Street

Doors, Exterior, Visible from Street, Compatible with Original Design or Architectural
tyle of Propert

Doors, Exterior, Visible from Street, Alternate Material and/or Design

Flat Hardscape (Driveways, Pavers, Patio, Sidewalks, etc) Initial Installation or Repaving
ith New Material

Fences, Walls and Gates, Installation or Modification of Materials

ojojojo

Front Porch Columns Duplicating Original in Style, Color & Material

Landscape and Lawn Maintenance

New Buildings in Historic Districts on Vacant Lots, Initial Construction

Occasional Maintenance and Repair (3)

Paint Over Unpainted Masonry, Stone or Terra Cotta

Pool, Above Ground, Visible from Street

Pool, Ground Level, Visible from Street

Pool, Not Visible from Street

Porches, Porch Columns & Steps, Initial Installation and Alterations of

Repair of Existing Material

Repair/Replacement with Similar New Material and/or Style

Roof Replacement with Alternate Material

Roof, Repair/Replacement with Same or Compatible Material

Shed

[

Shutters, Decorative or Protection, Removable

Shutters, Decorative or Protection, Permanent Visible from Street

ojojojgojgaja

Shutters, Decorative or Protection, Permanent Not Visible from Street

Siding, Wood, Duplicates the Original

Signs

Skylights, Not Visible from Street

\Wall, Exterior Veneer or Siding

Windows, Original Size, Material and Style

Windows, Not Visible from Street

Windows, Visible from Street, No Change in Opening Size, Compatible with Original
Desien or Architectural Style of Progert

Windows, Visible from Street, Change in Opening Size, and/or Change in Original Design
or Architectural Style of Property

Adopted by the City of Lake Worth Historic Preservation Board, 08/20/1997. Amended 12/1/99. Amended 01/11/2012. Amended 4/11/2012. Amended 10/9/2013.

Footnotes:

(1) Refer to Sections 23.5-4f and h of the historic preservation ordinance for details of the authority of the HRPB to adopt this approval matrix. Be aware that additional requirements may be imposed by an ordinance

creating a specific historic district or designating a specific landmark building which may supercede the authority of this document.

(2) May include changes ot specifically listed within the Approval Matrix. Any project may be referred at the discretion of staff or the HRPB to the Board for review.

(3) Refer to Section 23.5-4m of the historic preservation ordinance for a list of items which qualify this category.
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